



Warranty

EN **Warranty**
BG Гаранция
ES Garantía
CS Záruka
DA Garanti
DE Garantie
ET Garantii
EL Εγγύηση

FR Garantie
GA Bharántas
HR Jamstvo
IT Garanzia
LV Garantija
LT Garantija
HU Garancia
MT Garanzija

NL Garantie
PL Gwarancja
PT Garantia
RO Garanție
SK Záruka
SL Garancija
FI Takuu
SV Garanti

GENERAL INFORMATION

Dear Customer, thank you for choosing to enter the LeoVince world. The product you have chosen has been manufactured with the utmost attention to detail and using only top-quality materials. Precision in construction detail is guaranteed by craftsmanship combined with the use of advanced production technologies, that allow for constant quality control. With the information contained in this document you will be able to verify the terms of the official LeoVince warranty, which is present on each item. In the case of the purchase of a street legal exhaust system, you will find in the package all the homologation specifications, including the certificate, useful in case of dispute by the authorities. Special knowledge is required to install or set-up our products. For this reason, our products should only be assembled and put into operation by specialized companies in compliance with current legal regulations.

GENERAL WARRANTY CONDITIONS

1. Warranty

Belgrove Sp. z o.o. - ul. Puławska 2B, 02-566 Warszawa - Poland, VAT PL1080016712 warrants all new parts in accordance with the current regulations, as per the terms and conditions stated in paragraph 5 of this warranty.

The general warranty terms and conditions are valid only within the European Union and in the United States of America. Belgrove Sp. z o.o. warrants that its products are free from defects in material, workmanship and design. Claims for consequential damages arising from product liability exist only in accordance with statutory provisions. Under this warranty, defects found to be due to defective materials or manufacturing/design errors will be repaired. The warranty consists of the repair or replacement, within a reasonable period of time, of unusable or inefficient parts due to an established and acknowledged manufacturing defect ex Belgrove Sp. z o.o. factory. Defective parts replaced under warranty become the property of Belgrove Sp. z o.o..

In the event that Belgrove sp. z o.o. has declared that it will not restore the conformity of the goods, the consumer has the right to terminate the contract and demand only a refund of the price paid. However, the consumer does not have the right to terminate the contract if the lack of conformity is minor.

Belgrove Sp. z o.o. reserves the right to make changes and improvements to any part, with no obligation to make such changes on parts already sold. The buyer acknowledges that any disputes against Belgrove Sp. z o.o. shall be the exclusive jurisdiction of the Judicial Authority of the Court of Warsaw - Poland.

2. Exclusion

The warranty offered by Belgrove Sp. z o.o. does not apply:

- a. for parts used on vehicles engaged in sports competitions of any kind;
- b. for parts used on vehicles engaged in rental service;
- c. for parts subject to wear and tear as a result of their normal operation (soundproofing packing material, seals and other rubber parts);
- d. for defects resulting from oxidation, or the actions of atmospheric agents, or thermal overloads;
- e. for changes in the color of the silencer and its components;
- f. for misuse or abuse of the part - or vehicle - by the owner and/or operator;
- g. for unauthorized modifications, or modifications carried out by personnel not representing Belgrove Sp. z o.o.;
- h. for any damage caused by removal of the noise suppression device (dB-Killer);
- i. for failing to comply with the installation instructions.

3. Obligations of the buyer.

In order to keep the general warranty conditions valid, the following must be observed:

- a. Have the tax document (receipt) proving the purchase of the part;
- b. Notify Belgrove Sp. z o.o. of any defects within 2 (two) months after such defects are discovered or should have been discovered using normal diligence.
- c. Install and use the part properly and perform maintenance in a workmanlike manner by employing the services of a skilled technician.

4. Warranty Limitations.

The general warranty conditions come to an end in the following cases:

- a. The parts manifest defects resulting from accidents, neglect and overloading;
- b. The vehicles, on which said parts are installed, are used in an improper manner;
- c. The maintenance of the vehicles, on which said parts are installed, is not performed in the manner set forth in the owner's manual or is performed by unskilled technicians;
- d. In the cases listed in the paragraph #2 of this warranty;
- e. Through negligence of the buyer to the observance of the obligations specified in paragraph #3 of this warranty.

5. Liability

- a. Belgrove Sp. z o.o. disclaims any liability due to lack of maintenance causing damage to the silencer or muffler sleeve.
- b. Belgrove Sp. z o.o. shall be exempt from any liability and obligation for any accidents to persons or property that may nevertheless occur due to - or during the use - of the supplied products and due to causes or in dependence thereof, including during any testing. Any defects or delays in repair shall not entitle the Buyer to compensation for damages or extension of warranty. Any shipping costs are to be borne by Belgrove Sp. z o.o., when it is established that under these General Conditions of Warranty, the same is due.
- c. Belgrove Sp. z o.o. expressly disclaims any implied warranties of merchantability and fitness for a particular purpose. Belgrove Sp. z o.o. disclaims any and all liability for incidental and consequential damages, or any other losses resulting

from the use of these parts, products and/or components.

d. The warranty statement does not confer any right to compensation for consequential damages of any kind or other claims. Excluded from this limitation are mandatory statutory provisions under which the manufacturer is liable outside this voluntary warranty statement. Warranty claims provided by law, in individual cases where these should exist, are excluded.

6. Prescription

The warranty offered by Belgrove Sp. z o.o. lasts for two years and starts from the delivery of the goods. Warranty claims must be asserted immediately and no later than 2 months after knowledge of a defect. After the expiration of this period, warranty claims are excluded.

Belgrove Sp. z o.o.
DBA: LeoVince - Sito - Sito Plus - SilverTail
ul. Puławska, 2B
Warszawa 02-566
Poland

info@leovince.com
<https://www.leovince.com>



Гаранция

EN Warranty
BG Гаранция
ES Garantía
CS Záruka
DA Garanti
DE Garantie
ET Garantii
EL Εγγύηση

FR Garantie
GA Bharántas
HR Jamstvo
IT Garanzia
LV Garantija
LT Garantija
HU Garancia
MT Garanzija

NL Garantie
PL Gwarancja
PT Garantia
RO Garanție
SK Záruka
SL Garancija
FI Takuu
SV Garanti

ОБЩА ИНФОРМАЦИЯ

Уважаеми клиенти, благодарим ви, че избрахте да влезете в света на LeoVince. Продуктът, който сте избрали, е произведен с изключително внимание към детайла и използвайки само висококачествени материали. Прецизността в конструктивните детайли е гарантирана от майсторството, съчетано с използването на съвременни производствени технологии, които позволяват постоянен контрол на качеството. С информацията, съдържаща се в този документ, ще можете да проверите условията на официалната гаранция на LeoVince, която присъства на всеки артикул. В случай на покупка на законен ауспух, ще намерите в опаковката всички хомологационни спецификации, включително сертификата, полезни в случай на спор от властите. За монтажа или настройката на нашите продукти се изискват специални познания. Поради тази причина нашите продукти трябва да се сглобяват и пускат в експлоатация само от специализирани фирми в съответствие с действащите законови разпоредби.

ОБЩИ ГАРАНЦИОННИ УСЛОВИЯ

1. Гаранция

Belgrove Sp. z o.o. - ul. Puławska 2B, 02-566 Warszawa - Poland, VAT PL1080016712 гарантира всички нови части в съответствие с действащите разпоредби, съгласно условията, посочени в параграф 5 от тази гаранция.

Общите гаранционни условия са валидни само в рамките на Европейския съюз и в Съединените американски щати.

Belgrove Sp. z o.o. гарантира, че продуктите му са без дефекти в материала, изработката и дизайна. Претенции за последващи щети, произтичащи от отговорността за продукта, съществуват само в съответствие със законовите разпоредби. Съгласно тази гаранция дефектите, за които е установено, че се дължат на дефектни материали или производствени/конструктивни грешки, ще бъдат отстранени. Гаранцията се състои в ремонт или замяна в разумен срок на неизползваеми или неефективни части поради установен и признат производствен дефект ex Belgrove Sp. z o.o. фабрика. Дефектните части, заменени по гаранция, стават собственост на Belgrove Sp. z o.o.

В случай че Belgrove sp. z o.o. е декларирал, че няма да възстанови съответствието на стоките, потребителят има право да прекрати договора и да поиска само възстановяване на платената цена. Потребителят обаче няма право да прекрати договора, ако несъответствието е незначително.

Belgrove Sp. z o.o. си запазва правото да прави промени и подобрения на всяка част, без задължение да прави такива промени на вече продадени части. Купувачът признава, че всички спорове срещу Belgrove Sp. z o.o. са от изключителната компетентност на Съдебната власт на Съда във Варшава - Полша.

2. Изключване

Гаранцията, предлагана от Belgrove Sp. z o.o. не се прилага:

- а) за части, използвани в превозни средства, участващи в спортни състезания от всякакъв вид;
- б) за части, използвани в превозни средства, предназначени за отдаване под наем;
- в) за части, подложени на износване в резултат на нормалната им експлоатация (звукоизолационен опаковъчен материал, уплътнения и други гумени части);
- г) за дефекти, произтичащи от окисидация или действието на атмосферни агенти или термични претоварвания;
- д) за промени в цвета на шумозаглушителя и неговите компоненти;
- е) за неправилна употреба или злоупотреба с частта - или превозното средство - от собственика и/или оператора;
- ж) за неоторизирани модификации или модификации, извършени от персонал, който не представлява Belgrove Sp. z o.o.;
- з) за всякакви щети, причинени от премахване на устройството за намаляване на шума (dB-Killer);
- и) за неспазване на инструкциите за монтаж.

3. Задължения на купувача

За да останат валидни общите гаранционни условия, трябва да се спазва следното:

- а) Да има данъчен документ (разписка), доказващ покупката на частта;
- б) Да уведоми Belgrove Sp. z o.o. за всякакви дефекти в рамките на 2 (два) месеца след откриването на такива дефекти или след като е трябвало да бъдат открити при нормална грижа.
- в) Да инсталира и използва частта правилно и да извършва поддръжка по професионален начин, като използва услугите на квалифициран техник.

4. Ограничения на гаранцията

Общите гаранционни условия се прекратяват в следните случаи:

- а) Частите проявяват дефекти, произтичащи от злополуки, небрежност и претоварване;
- б) Превозните средства, на които са монтирани споменатите части, се използват по неправилен начин;
- в) Поддръжката на превозните средства, на които са монтирани споменатите части, не се извършва по начина, определен в ръководството на собственика, или се извършва от неквалифицирани техници;
- г) В случаите, изброени в параграф #2 от тази гаранция;
- д) Поради небрежност на купувача към спазването на задълженията, посочени в параграф #3 от тази гаранция.

5 Отговорност

- а) Belgrove Sp. z o.o. отхвърля всякаква отговорност поради липса на поддръжка, причиняваща повреда на шумозаглушителя или ръкава на шумозаглушителя.
- б) Belgrove Sp. z o.o. се освобождава от всякаква отговорност и задължение за всякакви злополуки с хора или имущество, които могат да възникнат поради - или по време на използването - на доставените продукти и поради причини или в зависимост от тях, включително по време на всякакви изпитвания. Всякакви дефекти или

закъснения при ремонта не дават право на Купувача на обезщетение за щети или удължаване на гаранцията. Всички разходи за доставка се поемат от Belgrove Sp. z o.o., когато е установено, че съгласно тези Общи условия на гаранцията, същата се дължи.

в) Belgrove Sp. z o.o. изрично отхвърля всякакви подразбиращи се гаранции за продаваемост и пригодност за определена цел. Belgrove Sp. z o.o. отхвърля всякаква отговорност за случайни и последващи щети или всякакви други загуби, произтичащи от използването на тези части, продукти и/или компоненти.

г) Гаранционната декларация не предоставя право на обезщетение за последващи щети от какъвто и да е вид или други претенции. От това ограничение са изключени задължителните законови разпоредби, съгласно които производителят носи отговорност извън тази доброволна гаранционна декларация. Гаранционните претенции, предвидени от закона, в отделни случаи, когато такива съществуват, са изключени.

6. Давност

Гаранцията, предлагана от Belgrove Sp. z o.o., е със срок две години и започва от доставката на стоките. Гаранционните претенции трябва да бъдат предявени незабавно и не по-късно от 2 месеца след узнаването за дефект. След изтичането на този срок гаранционните претенции се изключват.

Belgrove Sp. z o.o.
DBA: LeoVince - Sito - Sito Plus - SilverTail
ul. Puławska, 2B
Warszawa 02-566
Poland

info@leovince.com
<https://www.leovince.com>



Garantía

EN Warranty
BG Гаранция
ES Garantía
CS Záruka
DA Garanti
DE Garantie
ET Garantii
EL Εγγύηση

FR Garantie
GA Bharántas
HR Jamstvo
IT Garanzia
LV Garantija
LT Garantija
HU Garancia
MT Garanzija

NL Garantie
PL Gwarancja
PT Garantia
RO Garanție
SK Záruka
SL Garancija
FI Takuu
SV Garanti

INFORMACIÓN GENERAL

Estimado Cliente, gracias por elegir formar parte del mundo LeoVince. El producto que ha elegido ha sido fabricado con la máxima atención al detalle y utilizando solo materiales de primera calidad. La precisión en los detalles de construcción está garantizada por la artesanía combinada con el uso de tecnologías avanzadas de producción, que permiten un control de calidad constante. Con la información contenida en este documento podrá verificar los términos de la garantía oficial de LeoVince, presente en cada artículo. En caso de compra de un sistema de escape homologado para calle, encontrará en el paquete todas las especificaciones de homologación, incluido el certificado, útil en caso de disputa por parte de las autoridades. Se requieren conocimientos especiales para instalar o configurar nuestros productos. Por esta razón, nuestros productos solo deben ser ensamblados y puestos en funcionamiento por empresas especializadas en cumplimiento con las regulaciones legales vigentes.

CONDICIONES GENERALES DE GARANTÍA

1. Garantía

Belgrove Sp. z o.o. - ul. Puławska 2B, 02-566 Varsovia - Polonia, VAT PL1080016712 garantiza todas las piezas nuevas de acuerdo con las regulaciones vigentes, según los términos y condiciones establecidos en el párrafo 5 de esta garantía. Los términos y condiciones generales de la garantía son válidos solo dentro de la Unión Europea y en los Estados Unidos de América.

Belgrove Sp. z o.o. garantiza que sus productos están libres de defectos en material, mano de obra y diseño. Las reclamaciones por daños consecuentes que surjan de la responsabilidad del producto existen solo de acuerdo con las disposiciones legales. Bajo esta garantía, los defectos que se encuentren debido a materiales defectuosos o errores de fabricación/diseño serán reparados. La garantía consiste en la reparación o reemplazo, dentro de un período de tiempo razonable, de las piezas inutilizables o ineficientes debido a un defecto de fabricación establecido y reconocido ex fábrica Belgrove Sp. z o.o. Las piezas defectuosas reemplazadas bajo garantía pasan a ser propiedad de Belgrove Sp. z o.o.

En caso de que Belgrove sp. z o.o. haya declarado que no restaurará la conformidad de los bienes, el consumidor tiene derecho a rescindir el contrato y exigir solo el reembolso del precio pagado. Sin embargo, el consumidor no tiene derecho a rescindir el contrato si la falta de conformidad es menor.

Belgrove Sp. z o.o. se reserva el derecho de realizar cambios y mejoras en cualquier parte, sin obligación de realizar dichos cambios en las piezas ya vendidas. El comprador reconoce que cualquier disputa contra Belgrove Sp. z o.o. será de jurisdicción exclusiva de la Autoridad Judicial del Tribunal de Varsovia - Polonia.

2. Exclusión

La garantía ofrecida por Belgrove Sp. z o.o. no se aplica:

- a. para piezas utilizadas en vehículos que participan en competiciones deportivas de cualquier tipo;
- b. para piezas utilizadas en vehículos dedicados al servicio de alquiler;
- c. para piezas sujetas a desgaste como resultado de su funcionamiento normal (material fonoabsorbente, juntas y otras piezas de goma);
- d. para defectos resultantes de la oxidación, o las acciones de agentes atmosféricos, o sobrecargas térmicas;
- e. para cambios en el color del silenciador y sus componentes;
- f. por mal uso o abuso de la pieza - o vehículo - por parte del propietario y/o operador;
- g. por modificaciones no autorizadas, o modificaciones realizadas por personal que no representa a Belgrove Sp. z o.o.;
- h. por cualquier daño causado por la eliminación del dispositivo de reducción del ruido (dB-Killer);
- i. por incumplimiento de las instrucciones de instalación.

3. Obligaciones del comprador

Para mantener válidas las condiciones generales de garantía, se debe observar lo siguiente:

- a. Tener el documento fiscal (recibo) que pruebe la compra de la pieza;
- b. Notificar a Belgrove Sp. z o.o. de cualquier defecto dentro de los 2 (dos) meses posteriores al descubrimiento de dichos defectos o cuando deberían haber sido descubiertos usando la diligencia normal.
- c. Instalar y usar la pieza correctamente y realizar el mantenimiento de manera profesional empleando los servicios de un técnico calificado.

4. Limitaciones de la Garantía

Las condiciones generales de garantía terminan en los siguientes casos:

- a. Las piezas manifiestan defectos resultantes de accidentes, negligencia y sobrecarga;
- b. Los vehículos en los que dichas piezas están instaladas se utilizan de manera inadecuada;
- c. El mantenimiento de los vehículos en los que dichas piezas están instaladas no se realiza de la manera establecida en el manual del propietario o es realizado por técnicos no calificados;
- d. En los casos enumerados en el párrafo #2 de esta garantía;
- e. Por negligencia del comprador en la observancia de las obligaciones especificadas en el párrafo #3 de esta garantía.

5. Responsabilidad

- a. Belgrove Sp. z o.o. declina cualquier responsabilidad debido a la falta de mantenimiento que cause daños al silenciador o al revestimiento del silenciador.
- b. Belgrove Sp. z o.o. estará exento de cualquier responsabilidad y obligación por cualquier accidente a personas o propiedad que pueda ocurrir debido a - o durante el uso - de los productos suministrados y debido a causas o en dependencia de los mismos, incluso durante cualquier prueba. Cualquier defecto o retraso en la reparación no dará derecho al Comprador a compensación por daños o extensión de garantía. Cualquier costo de envío correrá a cargo de Belgrove Sp. z o.o., cuando

se establezca que bajo estas Condiciones Generales de Garantía, la misma es debida.

c. Belgrove Sp. z o.o. renuncia expresamente a cualquier garantía implícita de comerciabilidad e idoneidad para un propósito particular. Belgrove Sp. z o.o. renuncia a toda responsabilidad por daños incidentales y consecuentes, o cualquier otra pérdida resultante del uso de estas piezas, productos y/o componentes.

d. La declaración de garantía no confiere ningún derecho a compensación por daños consecuentes de ningún tipo u otras reclamaciones. Se excluyen de esta limitación las disposiciones legales obligatorias bajo las cuales el fabricante es responsable fuera de esta declaración voluntaria de garantía. Las reclamaciones de garantía proporcionadas por la ley, en casos individuales donde estas deberían existir, están excluidas.

6. Prescripción

La garantía ofrecida por Belgrove Sp. z o.o. dura dos años y comienza desde la entrega de la mercancía. Las reclamaciones de garantía deben hacerse valer inmediatamente y no más tarde de 2 meses después del conocimiento de un defecto. Después de la expiración de este período, las reclamaciones de garantía quedan excluidas.

Belgrove Sp. z o.o.
DBA: LeoVince - Sito - Sito Plus - SilverTail
ul. Puławska, 2B
Warszawa 02-566
Poland

info@leovince.com
<https://www.leovince.com>



Záruka

EN Warranty
BG Гаранция
ES Garantía
CS Záruka
DA Garanti
DE Garantie
ET Garantii
EL Εγγύηση

FR Garantie
GA Bharántas
HR Jamstvo
IT Garanzia
LV Garantija
LT Garantija
HU Garancia
MT Garanzija

NL Garantie
PL Gwarancja
PT Garantia
RO Garanție
SK Záruka
SL Garancija
FI Takuu
SV Garanti

OBECNÉ INFORMACE

Vážený zákazníku, děkujeme, že jste se rozhodl vstoupit do světa LeoVince. Výrobek, který jste si vybral, byl vyroben s maximální pozorností k detailům a s použitím pouze nejkvalitnějších materiálů. Přesnost konstrukčních detailů je zaručena řemeslným zpracováním v kombinaci s využitím pokročilých výrobních technologií, které umožňují konstantní kontrolu kvality. Díky informacím obsaženým v tomto dokumentu budete moci ověřit podmínky oficiální záruky LeoVince, která je přítomna na každém výrobku. V případě nákupu silničně legálního výfukového systému najdete v balení všechny homologační specifikace včetně certifikátu, užitečné v případě sporu s úřady. K instalaci nebo nastavení našich výrobků jsou vyžadovány speciální znalosti. Z tohoto důvodu by naše výrobky měly být montovány a uváděny do provozu pouze specializovanými společnostmi v souladu s platnými právními předpisy.

VŠEOBECNÉ ZÁRUČNÍ PODMÍNKY

1. Záruka

Belgrove Sp. z o.o. - ul. Puławska 2B, 02-566 Warszawa - Polsko, DIČ PL1080016712 poskytuje záruku na všechny nové díly v souladu s platnými předpisy, dle podmínek uvedených v odstavci 5 této záruky.

Všeobecné záruční podmínky platí pouze v rámci Evropské unie a ve Spojených státech amerických.

Belgrove Sp. z o.o. zaručuje, že jeho výrobky jsou bez vad materiálu, zpracování a designu. Nároky na následné škody vyplývající z odpovědnosti za výrobek existují pouze v souladu se zákonnými ustanoveními. V rámci této záruky budou vady zjištěné jako důsledek vadných materiálů nebo výrobních/konstrukčních chyb opraveny. Záruka spočívá v opravě nebo výměně, v přiměřeně lhůtě, nepoužitelných nebo neúčinných dílů v důsledku prokázané a uznané výrobní vady ex závod Belgrove Sp. z o.o. Vadné díly vyměněné v rámci záruky se stávají majetkem Belgrove Sp. z o.o.

V případě, že Belgrove sp. z o.o. prohlásil, že neobnoví shodu zboží, má spotřebitel právo odstoupit od smlouvy a požadovat pouze vrácení zaplacené ceny. Spotřebitel však nemá právo odstoupit od smlouvy, pokud je nesoulad nevýznamný.

Belgrove Sp. z o.o. si vyhrazuje právo provést změny a vylepšení jakékoli části bez povinnosti provádět takové změny na již prodaných dílech. Kupující bere na vědomí, že veškeré spory proti Belgrove Sp. z o.o. spadají do výlučné pravomoci soudního orgánu Varšavského soudu - Polsko.

2. Vyloučení

Záruka poskytovaná společností Belgrove Sp. z o.o. se nevztahuje na:

- díly používané na vozidlech účastnících se sportovních soutěží jakéhokoli druhu;
- díly používané na vozidlech v půjčovnách;
- díly podléhající opotřeбенí v důsledku jejich běžného provozu (zvukotěsný výplňový materiál, těsnění a ostatní pryžové díly);
- vady vzniklé oxidací nebo působením atmosférických vlivů či tepelným přetížením;
- změny barvy tlumiče a jeho součástí;
- nesprávné použití nebo zneužití dílu - nebo vozidla - vlastníkem a/nebo provozovatelem;
- neoprávněné úpravy nebo úpravy provedené personálem nezastupujícím Belgrove Sp. z o.o.;
- jakékoli poškození způsobené odstraněním zařízení pro tlumení hluku (dB-Killer);
- nedodržení montážních pokynů.

3. Povinnosti kupujícího

Pro zachování platnosti všeobecných záručních podmínek je nutné dodržet následující:

- Mít daňový doklad (účtenku) prokazující nákup dílu;
- Oznámit společnosti Belgrove Sp. z o.o. případné vady do 2 (dvou) měsíců po jejich zjištění nebo po tom, co měly být zjištěny při vynaložení běžné péče.
- Správně instalovat a používat díl a provádět údržbu odborným způsobem s využitím služeb kvalifikovaného technika.

4. Omezení záruky

Všeobecné záruční podmínky končí v následujících případech:

- Díly vykazují vady vzniklé v důsledku nehod, zanedbání a přetížení;
- Vozidla, na nichž jsou tyto díly namontovány, jsou používána nevhodným způsobem;
- Údržba vozidel, na nichž jsou tyto díly namontovány, není prováděna způsobem stanoveným v návodu k obsluze nebo je prováděna nekvalifikovanými technikami;
- V případech uvedených v odstavci č. 2 této záruky;
- Z nedbalosti kupujícího při dodržování povinností uvedených v odstavci č. 3 této záruky.

5. Odpovědnost

a. Belgrove Sp. z o.o. se zříká jakékoli odpovědnosti za nedostatečnou údržbu způsobující poškození tlumiče nebo pouzdra tlumiče.

b. Belgrove Sp. z o.o. je zproštěn veškeré odpovědnosti a povinnosti za jakékoli nehody osob nebo majetku, ke kterým může přesto dojít v důsledku - nebo během používání - dodaných výrobků a z důvodů nebo v závislosti na nich, včetně během jakéhokoli testování. Případné vady nebo prodlení při opravě neopravňují kupujícího k náhradě škody nebo prodloužení záruky. Veškeré náklady na dopravu nese Belgrove Sp. z o.o., pokud je stanoveno, že podle těchto Všeobecných záručních podmínek je tato povinnost.

c. Belgrove Sp. z o.o. se výslovně zříká jakýchkoli předpokládaných záruk prodejnosti a vhodnosti pro konkrétní účel. Belgrove Sp. z o.o. se zříká veškeré odpovědnosti za náhodné a následné škody nebo jakékoli jiné ztráty vyplývající z používání těchto dílů, výrobků a/nebo součástí.

d. Záruční prohlášení nezakládá žádné právo na náhradu následných škod jakéhokoli druhu ani jiných nároků. Z tohoto

omezení jsou vyloučena závazná zákonná ustanovení, podle nichž je výrobce odpovědný mimo toto dobrovolné záruční prohlášení. Záruční nároky poskytované zákonem jsou v jednotlivých případech, kdy by měly existovat, vyloučeny.

6. Předpis

Záruka poskytovaná společností Belgrove Sp. z o.o. trvá dva roky a začíná běžet od dodání zboží. Záruční nároky musí být uplatněny okamžitě a nejpozději do 2 měsíců po zjištění vady. Po uplynutí této lhůty jsou záruční nároky vyloučeny.

Belgrove Sp. z o.o.
DBA: LeoVince - Sito - Sito Plus - SilverTail
ul. Puławska, 2B
Warszawa 02-566
Poland

info@leovince.com
<https://www.leovince.com>



Garanti

EN Warranty
BG Гаранция
ES Garantía
CS Záruka
DA Garanti
DE Garantie
ET Garantii
EL Εγγύηση

FR Garantie
GA Bharántas
HR Jamstvo
IT Garanzia
LV Garantija
LT Garantija
HU Garancia
MT Garanzija

NL Garantie
PL Gwarancja
PT Garantia
RO Garanție
SK Záruka
SL Garancija
FI Takuu
SV Garanti

GENERELLE OPLYSNINGER

Kære kunde, tak fordi du har valgt at træde ind i LeoVince-verdenen. Produktet, du har valgt, er blevet fremstillet med største omhu og kun med materialer af højeste kvalitet. Præcision i konstruktionsdetaljer er garanteret gennem håndværk kombineret med brugen af avancerede produktionsteknologier, der muliggør konstant kvalitetskontrol. Med informationen i dette dokument vil du kunne verificere betingelserne for den officielle LeoVince-garanti, som findes på hver vare. I tilfælde af køb af et gadegodkendt udstødningssystem vil du i pakken finde alle homologationsspecifikationer, inklusive certifikatet, som er nyttigt i tilfælde af tvist med myndighederne. Der kræves særlig viden for at installere eller opsætte vores produkter. Af denne grund bør vores produkter kun monteres og tages i brug af specialiserede virksomheder i overensstemmelse med gældende lovgivning.

GENERELLE GARANTIBETINGELSER

1. Garanti

Belgrove Sp. z o.o. - ul. Puławska 2B, 02-566 Warszawa - Polen, VAT PL1080016712 garanterer alle nye dele i henhold til gældende regler, som angivet i paragraf 5 i denne garanti.

De generelle garantibetingelser er kun gyldige inden for Den Europæiske Union og i USA.

Belgrove Sp. z o.o. garanterer, at deres produkter er fri for materiale-, fremstillings- og designfejl. Krav om følgeskader, der opstår fra produktansvar, eksisterer kun i overensstemmelse med lovbestemmelser. Under denne garanti vil defekter, der skyldes defekte materialer eller fremstillings-/designfejl, blive repareret. Garantien består af reparation eller udskiftning, inden for en rimelig tidsperiode, af ubrugelige eller ineffektive dele på grund af en etableret og anerkendt fabriktionsfejl fra Belgrove Sp. z o.o. fabrik. Defekte dele, der udskiftes under garanti, bliver Belgrove Sp. z o.o.'s ejendom.

I tilfælde af at Belgrove sp. z o.o. har erklæret, at de ikke vil genoprette varens overensstemmelse, har forbrugeren ret til at ophæve kontrakten og kun kræve refusion af den betalte pris. Forbrugeren har dog ikke ret til at ophæve kontrakten, hvis manglen på overensstemmelse er ubetydelig.

Belgrove Sp. z o.o. forbeholder sig retten til at foretage ændringer og forbedringer på enhver del, uden forpligtelse til at foretage sådanne ændringer på allerede solgte dele. Køberen anerkender, at eventuelle tvister mod Belgrove Sp. z o.o. skal være under den eksklusive jurisdiktion af retten i Warszawa - Polen.

2. Undtagelser

Garantien fra Belgrove Sp. z o.o. gælder ikke:

- for dele brugt på køretøjer, der deltager i sportskonkurrencer af enhver art;
- for dele brugt på køretøjer i udlejningstjeneste;
- for dele, der er udsat for slitage som følge af deres normale drift (lydabsorberende materiale, pakninger og andre gummideler);
- for defekter som følge af oxidation eller påvirkning af atmosfæriske forhold eller termiske overbelastninger;
- for ændringer i lyddæmperens og dens komponenters farve;
- for misbrug eller forkert brug af delen - eller køretøjet - af ejeren og/eller operatøren;
- for uautoriserede ændringer eller ændringer udført af personale, der ikke repræsenterer Belgrove Sp. z o.o.;
- for enhver skade forårsaget af fjernelse af støjdæmpningsenheden (dB-Killer);
- for manglende overholdelse af installationsinstruktionerne.

3. Køberens forpligtelser

For at opretholde de generelle garantibetingelser skal følgende overholdes:

- Have skattedokumentet (kvittering), der beviser købet af delen;
- Underrette Belgrove Sp. z o.o. om eventuelle defekter inden for 2 (to) måneder efter, at sådanne defekter er opdaget eller burde have været opdaget ved normal omhu.
- Installere og bruge delen korrekt og udføre vedligeholdelse på faglig vis ved at benytte services fra en kvalificeret tekniker.

4. Garantibegrænsninger

De generelle garantibetingelser ophører i følgende tilfælde:

- Delene udviser defekter som følge af ulykker, forsømmelse og overbelastning;
- Køretøjerne, hvorpå disse dele er installeret, bruges på en forkert måde;
- Vedligeholdelsen af køretøjerne, hvorpå disse dele er installeret, udføres ikke på den måde, der er angivet i ejermanualen, eller udføres af ukvalificerede teknikere;
- I de tilfælde, der er anført i paragraf #2 i denne garanti;
- Ved køberens forsømmelse af forpligtelserne specificeret i paragraf #3 i denne garanti.

5. Ansvar

- Belgrove Sp. z o.o. fraskriver sig ethvert ansvar på grund af manglende vedligeholdelse, der forårsager skade på lyddæmperen eller lyddæmpermanchetten.
- Belgrove Sp. z o.o. skal være fritaget for ethvert ansvar og forpligtelse for eventuelle ulykker med personer eller ejendom, der ikke desto mindre kan opstå på grund af - eller under brugen af - de leverede produkter og på grund af årsager eller afhængighed deraf, herunder under enhver test. Eventuelle defekter eller forsinkelser i reparation skal ikke berettiggelse køberen til erstatning for skader eller forlængelse af garantien. Eventuelle forsendelsesomkostninger skal bæres af Belgrove Sp. z o.o., når det er fastslået, at under disse generelle garantibetingelser skyldes samme.
- Belgrove Sp. z o.o. fraskriver sig udtrykkeligt enhver underforstået garanti for salgbarhed og egnethed til et bestemt formål. Belgrove Sp. z o.o. fraskriver sig ethvert ansvar for hændelige og følgeskader eller andre tab som følge af brugen af

disse dele, produkter og/eller komponenter.

d. Garantierklæringen giver ikke ret til kompensation for følgeskader af nogen art eller andre krav. Undtaget fra denne begrænsning er obligatoriske lovbestemmelser, hvorunder producenten er ansvarlig uden for denne frivillige garantierklæring. Garantikrav i henhold til loven er i enkelte tilfælde, hvor disse måtte eksistere, udelukket.

6. Forældelse

Garantien fra Belgrove Sp. z o.o. varer i to år og starter fra leveringen af varerne. Garantikrav skal gøres gældende straks og senest 2 måneder efter kendskab til en defekt. Efter udløbet af denne periode er garantikrav udelukket.

Belgrove Sp. z o.o.
DBA: LeoVince - Sito - Sito Plus - SilverTail
ul. Puławska, 2B
Warszawa 02-566
Poland

info@leovince.com
<https://www.leovince.com>



Garantie

EN Warranty
BG Гаранция
ES Garantía
CS Záruka
DA Garanti
DE Garantie
ET Garantii
EL Εγγύηση

FR Garantie
GA Bharántas
HR Jamstvo
IT Garanzia
LV Garantija
LT Garantija
HU Garancia
MT Garanzija

NL Garantie
PL Gwarancja
PT Garantia
RO Garanție
SK Záruka
SL Garancija
FI Takuu
SV Garanti

ALLGEMEINE INFORMATIONEN

Sehr geehrter Kunde, vielen Dank, dass Sie sich entschieden haben, in die Welt von LeoVince einzutreten. Das Produkt, das Sie gewählt haben, wurde mit größter Aufmerksamkeit zum Detail und mit nur den hochwertigsten Materialien hergestellt. Die Präzision in den Konstruktionsdetails wird durch handwerkliches Können in Verbindung mit dem Einsatz fortschrittlicher Fertigungstechnologien, die eine ständige Qualitätskontrolle ermöglichen, gewährleistet. Mit den in diesem Dokument enthaltenen Informationen, werden Sie in der Lage sein, die Bedingungen der offiziellen LeoVince Garantie, die auf jedem Artikel gefunden werden kann, zu überprüfen. Wenn Sie eine legitime Auspuffanlage zu kaufen, sind alle Zulassungsvorschriften in dem Paket enthalten, einschließlich einer Bescheinigung, nützlich im Falle der Befragung durch die zuständigen Behörden. Für den Einbau oder die Konfiguration unserer Produkte sind besondere Kenntnisse erforderlich. Aus diesem Grund sollten unsere Produkte nur von Fachbetrieben gemäß der geltenden Gesetzgebung installiert und in Betrieb genommen werden.

ALLGEMEINE GARANTIEBEDINGUNGEN

1. Garantie

Belgrove GmbH - ul. Puławska 2B, 02-566 Warszawa - Polen, MwSt.-Nummer PL1080016712 gewährt eine Garantie für alle neuen Teile gemäß den geltenden Vorschriften und unter den in Absatz 5 dieser Garantie genannten Bedingungen.

Die allgemeinen Garantiebedingungen sind nur in der Europäischen Union und in den Vereinigten Staaten von Amerika gültig.

Belgrove GmbH garantiert, dass ihre Produkte frei von Material-, Verarbeitungs- und Konstruktionsfehlern sind. Ansprüche auf Folgeschäden aus der Produkthaftung bestehen nur nach Maßgabe der gesetzlichen Bestimmungen. Im Rahmen dieser Garantie werden Mängel, die auf fehlerhafte Materialien oder Herstellungs-/Konstruktionsfehler zurückzuführen sind, behoben. Die Garantie umfasst die Reparatur oder den Ersatz von unbrauchbaren oder funktionsunfähigen Teilen innerhalb eines angemessenen Zeitraums, die auf einen festgestellten und anerkannten Herstellungsfehler im Werk von Belgrove GmbH zurückzuführen sind. Defekte Teile, die im Rahmen der Garantie ersetzt werden, gehen in das Eigentum von Belgrove GmbH über.

Wenn Belgrove GmbH erklärt, dass sie die Ware nicht in Übereinstimmung mit dem Vertrag herstellen wird, hat der Verbraucher das Recht, vom Vertrag zurückzutreten und lediglich die Rückerstattung des gezahlten Preises zu verlangen. Der Verbraucher hat jedoch kein Rücktrittsrecht, wenn die Vertragswidrigkeit unbedeutend ist.

Belgrove GmbH behält sich das Recht vor, Änderungen und Verbesserungen an jedem Teil vorzunehmen, ohne dass eine Verpflichtung besteht, solche Änderungen an bereits verkauften Teilen vorzunehmen. Der Käufer erkennt an, dass alle Streitigkeiten gegen Belgrove GmbH der ausschließlichen Zuständigkeit des Bezirksgerichts in Warschau - Polen unterliegen.

2. Ausschlüsse

Die von Belgrove GmbH angebotene Garantie gilt nicht für:

- a. Teile, die in Fahrzeugen verwendet werden, die an einem Sportwettbewerb teilnehmen;
- b. Teile, die in Fahrzeugen verwendet werden, die zum Mietkauf genutzt werden;
- c. Teile, die aufgrund ihrer normalen Nutzung einem Verschleiß unterliegen (Schalldämmungsmaterialien, Dichtungen und andere Gummiteile);
- d. für Mängel, die auf Oxidation, Witterungseinflüsse oder thermische Überlastung zurückzuführen sind;
- e. für Farbveränderungen des Schalldämpfers und seiner Bauteile;
- f. für unsachgemäßen Gebrauch oder Missbrauch des Teils - oder des Fahrzeugs - durch den Eigentümer und/oder Betreiber;
- g. für unbefugte Änderungen oder Änderungen, die von Personen vorgenommen wurden, die nicht als Vertreter von Belgrove GmbH auftreten;
- h. für Schäden, die durch die Entfernung des Geräuschunterdrückungsgeräts (dB-Killer) verursacht wurden;
- i. für die Nichteinhaltung der Installationsanweisungen.

3. Pflichten des Erwerbers.

Um die allgemeinen Garantiebedingungen aufrechtzuerhalten, müssen die folgenden Regeln beachtet werden:

- a. Sie müssen über einen Steuerbeleg (Quittung) verfügen, der den Kauf des Teils bestätigt;
- b. Sie müssen Belgrove GmbH innerhalb von 2 (zwei) Monaten nach der Entdeckung des Mangels oder seiner Entdeckung mit der üblichen Sorgfalt über die Mängel informieren.
- c. Das Teil muss ordnungsgemäß installiert und verwendet werden und die Wartung muss von einem qualifizierten Techniker durchgeführt werden.

4. Einschränkungen der Garantie.

Die allgemeinen Garantiebedingungen sind in den folgenden Fällen nicht mehr gültig:

- a. Teile weisen Mängel auf, die auf Unfälle, Fahrlässigkeit und Überlastung zurückzuführen sind;
- b. Fahrzeuge, in die die genannten Teile eingebaut sind, werden unsachgemäß benutzt;
- c. Die Wartung von Fahrzeugen, in die diese Teile eingebaut sind, wird nicht gemäß den Angaben in der Betriebsanleitung oder von nicht qualifizierten Technikern durchgeführt;
- d. In den in Punkt 2 der vorliegenden Garantie genannten Fällen;
- e. Aufgrund der Nachlässigkeit des Käufers gegenüber den in Punkt 3 dieser Garantie genannten Verpflichtungen.

5. Verantwortung

- a. Belgrove GmbH lehnt jede Haftung für mangelnde Wartung ab, die zu einer Beschädigung des Schalldämpfers oder der Schalldämpferbuchse führt.

b. Belgrove GmbH ist von jeglicher Haftung und Verantwortung für Unfälle mit Personen- oder Sachschäden befreit, die sich dennoch aufgrund der gelieferten Produkte - oder während ihrer Verwendung - und aus Gründen oder im Vertrauen darauf ereignen können, auch während etwaiger Tests. Etwaige Mängel oder Verzögerungen bei der Reparatur berechtigen den Erwerber nicht zu einer Entschädigung oder zu einer Verlängerung der Garantiezeit. Etwaige Versandkosten gehen zu Lasten von Belgrove GmbH, wenn festgestellt wird, dass sie gemäß den vorliegenden Allgemeinen Garantiebedingungen fällig sind.

c. Belgrove GmbH lehnt ausdrücklich alle stillschweigenden Garantien der Marktgängigkeit und der Eignung für einen bestimmten Zweck ab. Belgrove GmbH lehnt jede Haftung für Neben- und Folgeschäden oder andere Verluste ab, die sich aus der Verwendung dieser Teile, Produkte und/oder Komponenten ergeben.

d. Die Garantieerklärung gewährt kein Recht auf Entschädigung für Folgeschäden jeglicher Art oder andere Ansprüche. Zwingende gesetzliche Bestimmungen, nach denen der Hersteller über diese freiwillige Garantieerklärung hinaus haftet, sind von dieser Einschränkung ausgenommen. Gesetzliche Gewährleistungsansprüche, soweit sie im Einzelfall bestehen sollten, sind ausgeschlossen.

6. Zusätzliche Informationen

Die von Belgrove GmbH gewährte Garantie beträgt zwei Jahre und beginnt mit der Lieferung der Ware. Gewährleistungsansprüche müssen unverzüglich, spätestens jedoch 2 Monate nach Entdeckung des Mangels geltend gemacht werden. Nach Ablauf dieser Frist sind Gewährleistungsansprüche ausgeschlossen.

Belgrove Sp. z o.o.
DBA: LeoVince - Sito - Sito Plus - SilverTail
ul. Puławska, 2B
Warszawa 02-566
Poland

info@leovince.com
<https://www.leovince.com>



Garantii

EN Warranty
BG Гаранция
ES Garantía
CS Záruka
DA Garanti
DE Garantie
ET Garantii
EL Εγγύηση

FR Garantie
GA Bharántas
HR Jamstvo
IT Garanzia
LV Garantija
LT Garantija
HU Garancia
MT Garanzija

NL Garantie
PL Gwarancja
PT Garantia
RO Garanție
SK Záruka
SL Garancija
FI Takuu
SV Garanti

ÜLDINE TEAVE

Hea klient, tÄname, et valisite LeoVince maailma. Teie valitud toode on valmistatud ülima tähelepanuga detailidele ja kasutades ainult kvaliteetseid materjale. Konstruksiooni täpsus on tagatud käsitööoskuste ja kaasaegsete tootmistehnoloogiate kasutamise kombinatsiooniga, mis võimaldab pidevat kvaliteedikontrolli. Käesolevas dokumendis sisalduva teabega saate kontrollida ametliku LeoVince garantii tingimusi, mis on olemas igal tootel. Tänavalegalse väljalaskesüsteemi ostmisel leiate pakendist kõik homologatsiooni spetsifikatsioonid, sealhulgas sertifikaadi, mis on kasulik ametivõimudega vaidluste korral. Meie toodete paigaldamiseks või seadistamiseks on vajalikud eriteadmised. Seetõttu peaksid meie tooteid kokku panema ja kasutusele võtma ainult spetsialiseerunud ettevõtted vastavalt kehtivatele õigusaktidele.

ÜLDISED GARANTIITINGIMUSED

1. Garantii

Belgrove Sp. z o.o. - ul. Puławska 2B, 02-566 Warszawa - Poola, KM PL1080016712 annab garantii kõigile uutele osadele vastavalt kehtivatele eeskirjadele, vastavalt käesoleva garantii lõikes 5 sätestatud tingimustele. Üldised garantiitingimused kehtivad ainult Euroopa Liidus ja Ameerika Ühendriikides. Belgrove Sp. z o.o. garanteerib, et tema tooted on vabad materjali-, tootmis- ja konstruksioonivigadest. Tootevastutusest tulenevad kahjunõuded eksisteerivad ainult vastavalt seaduse sätetele. Käesoleva garantii alusel parandatakse defektid, mis on tingitud defektsetest materjalidest või tootmis-/konstruksioonivigadest. Garantii seisneb kasutuskõlbmatute või ebatõhusate osade parandamises või asendamises mõistliku aja jooksul tootja Belgrove Sp. z o.o. tehases tuvastatud ja tunnustatud tootmisdefekti tõttu. Garantii alusel asendatud defektsed osad saavad Belgrove Sp. z o.o. omandiks. Juhul kui Belgrove sp. z o.o. on teatanud, et ei taasta kauba vastavust, on tarbijal õigus leping lõpetada ja nõuda ainult makstud hinna tagastamist. Tarbijal ei ole siiski õigust lepingut lõpetada, kui mittevastavus on väike. Belgrove Sp. z o.o. jätab endale õiguse teha muudatusi ja täiustusi mis tahes osas, ilma kohustuseta teha selliseid muudatusi juba müüdnud osadel. Ostja tunnistab, et kõik vaidlused Belgrove Sp. z o.o. vastu kuuluvad ainuüksi Varssavi kohtu - Poola õigusasutuse jurisdiktsiooni alla.

2. Välistused

Belgrove Sp. z o.o. pakutav garantii ei kehti: a. osadele, mida kasutatakse mis tahes liiki spordivõistlustel osalevatel sõidukitel; b. osadele, mida kasutatakse renditeenust osutavatel sõidukitel; c. osadele, mis kuuluvad normaalse kasutamise käigus (heliisolatsioonimaterjal, tihendid ja muud kummidetailid); d. defektidele, mis tulenevad oksüdeerumisest või atmosfääri mõjudest või termilistest ülekoormustest; e. summuti ja selle komponentide värvimuutustele; f. osa või sõiduki omaniku ja/või kasutaja väärkasutusele või kuritarvitamisele; g. omavolilistele muudatustele või muudatustele, mida on teinud personal, kes ei esinda Belgrove Sp. z o.o.; h. kahjustustele, mis on põhjustatud müra summutusseadme (dB-Killer) eemaldamisest; i. paigaldusjuhiste eiramisest.

3. Ostja kohustused

Üldiste garantiitingimuste kehtivuse säilitamiseks tuleb järgida järgmist: a. Omada maksudokumenti (kviitung), mis tõendab osa ostu; b. Teatada Belgrove Sp. z o.o.-le defektidest 2 (kahe) kuu jooksul pärast selliste defektide avastamist või pärast seda, kui need oleks pidanud tavapärase hooldusega avastama. c. Paigaldada ja kasutada osa nõuetekohaselt ning teostada hooldust professionaalselt, kasutades oskustega tehniku teenuseid.

4. Garantii piirangud

Üldised garantiitingimused lõpevad järgmistel juhtudel: a. Osadel ilmnevad õnnetustest, hooletusest ja ülekoormusest tingitud defektid; b. Sõidukeid, millele nimetatud osad on paigaldatud, kasutatakse ebaõigel viisil; c. Sõidukite hooldust, millele nimetatud osad on paigaldatud, ei teostata kasutusjuhendis ettenähtud viisil või teostavad seda oskamatud tehnikud; d. Käesoleva garantii lõikes 2 loetletud juhtudel; e. Ostja hooletuse tõttu käesoleva garantii lõikes 3 määratletud kohustuste täitmisel.

5. Vastutus

a. Belgrove Sp. z o.o. ei vastuta hoolduse puudumise eest, mis põhjustab summuti või summutihülsi kahjustusi. b. Belgrove Sp. z o.o. vabaneb igasugusest vastutusest ja kohustusest õnnetuste eest isikutele või varale, mis võivad siiski juhtuda tarbitud toodete kasutamise ajal või tõttu ning põhjustel või sõltuvalt sellest, sealhulgas testimise ajal. Mis tahes defektid või viivitused parandamisel ei anna Ostjale õigust kahjude hüvitamiseks ega garantii pikendamiseks. Kõik saatekulud kannab Belgrove Sp. z o.o., kui on kindlaks tehtud, et käesolevate Üldiste Garantii tingimuste kohaselt on see põhjendatud. c. Belgrove Sp. z o.o. loobub selgesõnaliselt kõigist kaudsetest garantiidest seoses kaubandusliku sobivuse ja konkreetseks otstarbeks sobivusega. Belgrove Sp. z o.o. loobub igasugusest vastutusest juhuslike ja kaudsete kahjude või mis tahes muude kahjude eest, mis tulenevad nende osade, toodete ja/või komponentide kasutamisest. d. Garantii avaldus ei anna õigust mis tahes liiki kaudsete kahjude hüvitamiseks ega muudeks nõueteks. Sellest piirangust on välja jäetud kohustuslikud seadusesäted, mille alusel tootja vastutab väljaspool seda vabatahtlikku garantiivaldust. Seadusega ettenähtud garantiinõuded, kui need üksikjuhtudel peaksid eksisteerima, on välistatud.

6. Aegumine

Belgrove Sp. z o.o. pakutav garantii kestab kaks aastat ja algab kauba üleandmisest. Garantiinõuded tuleb esitada viivitamatult ja hiljemalt 2 kuu jooksul pärast defekti teadasaamist. Pärast selle tähtaja möödumist on garantiinõuded välistatud.

Belgrove Sp. z o.o.
DBA: LeoVince - Sito - Sito Plus - SilverTail
ul. Puławska, 2B
Warszawa 02-566
Poland

info@leovince.com
<https://www.leovince.com>



Εγγύηση

EN Warranty
BG Гаранция
ES Garantía
CS Záruka
DA Garanti
DE Garantie
ET Garantii
EL **Εγγύηση**

FR Garantie
GA Bharántas
HR Jamstvo
IT Garanzia
LV Garantija
LT Garantija
HU Garancia
MT Garanzija

NL Garantie
PL Gwarancja
PT Garantia
RO Garanție
SK Záruka
SL Garancija
FI Takuu
SV Garanti

ΓΕΝΙΚΕΣ ΠΛΗΡΟΦΟΡΙΕΣ

Αγαπητέ Πελάτη, σας ευχαριστούμε που επιλέξατε να εισέλθετε στον κόσμο της LeoVince. Το προϊόν που επιλέξατε έχει κατασκευαστεί με τη μέγιστη προσοχή στη λεπτομέρεια και χρησιμοποιώντας μόνο υλικά κορυφαίας ποιότητας. Η ακρίβεια στην κατασκευαστική λεπτομέρεια εξασφαλίζεται από τη χειροτεχνία σε συνδυασμό με τη χρήση προηγμένων τεχνολογιών παραγωγής, που επιτρέπουν τον συνεχή έλεγχο ποιότητας. Με τις πληροφορίες που περιέχονται σε αυτό το έγγραφο θα μπορείτε να επαληθεύσετε τους όρους της επίσημης εγγύησης LeoVince, η οποία υπάρχει σε κάθε είδος. Σε περίπτωση αγοράς νόμιμου συστήματος εξάτμισης, θα βρείτε στη συσκευασία όλες τις προδιαγραφές έγκρισης τύπου, συμπεριλαμβανομένου του πιστοποιητικού, χρήσιμου σε περίπτωση αμφισβήτησης από τις αρχές. Απαιτούνται ειδικές γνώσεις για την εγκατάσταση ή τη ρύθμιση των προϊόντων μας. Για το λόγο αυτό, τα προϊόντα μας πρέπει να συναρμολογούνται και να τίθενται σε λειτουργία μόνο από εξειδικευμένες εταιρείες σύμφωνα με τους ισχύοντες νομικούς κανονισμούς.

ΓΕΝΙΚΟΙ ΟΡΟΙ ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗΣ

1. Εγγύηση

Η Belgrove Sp. z o.o. - ul. Puławska 2B, 02-566 Βαρσοβία - Πολωνία, ΑΦΜ PL1080016712 εγγυάται όλα τα νέα εξαρτήματα σύμφωνα με τους ισχύοντες κανονισμούς, σύμφωνα με τους όρους και τις προϋποθέσεις που αναφέρονται στην παράγραφο 5 της παρούσας εγγύησης.

Οι γενικοί όροι και προϋποθέσεις εγγύησης ισχύουν μόνο εντός της Ευρωπαϊκής Ένωσης και στις Ηνωμένες Πολιτείες Αμερικής.

Η Belgrove Sp. z o.o. εγγυάται ότι τα προϊόντα της είναι απαλλαγμένα από ελαττώματα στο υλικό, την κατασκευή και το σχεδιασμό. Αξιώσεις για επακόλουθες ζημιές που προκύπτουν από την ευθύνη προϊόντος υπάρχουν μόνο σύμφωνα με τις νομοθετικές διατάξεις. Βάσει αυτής της εγγύησης, τα ελαττώματα που διαπιστώνονται ότι οφείλονται σε ελαττωματικά υλικά ή σφάλματα κατασκευής/σχεδιασμού θα επισκευάζονται. Η εγγύηση συνίσταται στην επισκευή ή αντικατάσταση, εντός εύλογου χρονικού διαστήματος, των άχρηστων ή αναποτελεσματικών εξαρτημάτων λόγω διαπιστωμένου και αναγνωρισμένου κατασκευαστικού ελαττώματος εκ του εργοστασίου της Belgrove Sp. z o.o. Τα ελαττωματικά εξαρτήματα που αντικαθίστανται στο πλαίσιο της εγγύησης γίνονται ιδιοκτησία της Belgrove Sp. z o.o. Σε περίπτωση που η Belgrove sp. z o.o. έχει δηλώσει ότι δεν θα αποκαταστήσει τη συμμόρφωση των εμπορευμάτων, ο καταναλωτής έχει το δικαίωμα να καταγγείλει τη σύμβαση και να απαιτήσει μόνο την επιστροφή της τιμής που κατέβαλε. Ωστόσο, ο καταναλωτής δεν έχει το δικαίωμα να καταγγείλει τη σύμβαση εάν η έλλειψη συμμόρφωσης είναι ήσσονος σημασίας.

Η Belgrove Sp. z o.o. διατηρεί το δικαίωμα να κάνει αλλαγές και βελτιώσεις σε οποιοδήποτε εξάρτημα, χωρίς υποχρέωση να κάνει τέτοιες αλλαγές σε εξαρτήματα που έχουν ήδη πωληθεί. Ο αγοραστής αναγνωρίζει ότι οποιοδήποτε διαφορές κατά της Belgrove Sp. z o.o. θα υπάγονται στην αποκλειστική δικαιοδοσία της Δικαστικής Αρχής του Δικαστηρίου της Βαρσοβίας - Πολωνία.

2. Εξαιρέση

Η εγγύηση που προσφέρεται από την Belgrove Sp. z o.o. δεν ισχύει:

- α. για εξαρτήματα που χρησιμοποιούνται σε οχήματα που συμμετέχουν σε αθλητικούς αγώνες οποιουδήποτε είδους
- β. για εξαρτήματα που χρησιμοποιούνται σε οχήματα που παρέχονται για υπηρεσίες ενοικίασης
- γ. για εξαρτήματα που υπόκεινται σε φθορά ως αποτέλεσμα της κανονικής λειτουργίας τους (ηχομονωτικό υλικό συσκευασίας, στεγανοποιητικά και άλλα ελαστικά μέρη)
- δ. για ελαττώματα που προκύπτουν από οξειδωση, ή τις ενέργειες ατμοσφαιρικών παραγόντων, ή θερμικές υπερφορτώσεις
- ε. για αλλαγές στο χρώμα του σιγαστήρα και των εξαρτημάτων του
- στ. για κακή χρήση ή κατάχρηση του εξαρτήματος - ή του οχήματος - από τον ιδιοκτήτη ή/και τον χειριστή
- ζ. για μη εξουσιοδοτημένες τροποποιήσεις, ή τροποποιήσεις που πραγματοποιούνται από προσωπικό που δεν εκπροσωπεί την Belgrove Sp. z o.o
- η. για οποιαδήποτε ζημιά προκληθεί από την αφαίρεση της διάταξης καταστολής θορύβου (dB-Killer)
- θ. για μη συμμόρφωση με τις οδηγίες εγκατάστασης.

3. Υποχρεώσεις του αγοραστή

Για να διατηρηθούν έγκυροι οι γενικοί όροι εγγύησης, πρέπει να τηρούνται τα εξής:

- α. Να έχει το φορολογικό έγγραφο (απόδειξη) που αποδεικνύει την αγορά του εξαρτήματος
- β. Να ενημερώσει την Belgrove Sp. z o.o. για τυχόν ελαττώματα εντός 2 (δύο) μηνών μετά την ανακάλυψη τέτοιων ελαττωμάτων ή όταν θα έπρεπε να είχαν ανακαλυφθεί χρησιμοποιώντας κανονική επιμέλεια
- γ. Να εγκαταστήσει και να χρησιμοποιήσει το εξάρτημα σωστά και να εκτελέσει τη συντήρηση με επαγγελματικό τρόπο χρησιμοποιώντας τις υπηρεσίες εξειδικευμένου τεχνικού.

4. Περιορισμοί Εγγύησης

Οι γενικοί όροι εγγύησης λήγουν στις ακόλουθες περιπτώσεις:

- α. Τα εξαρτήματα εμφανίζουν ελαττώματα που προκύπτουν από ατυχήματα, αμέλεια και υπερφόρτωση
- β. Τα οχήματα, στα οποία είναι εγκατεστημένα τα εν λόγω εξαρτήματα, χρησιμοποιούνται με ακατάλληλο τρόπο
- γ. Η συντήρηση των οχημάτων, στα οποία είναι εγκατεστημένα τα εν λόγω εξαρτήματα, δεν εκτελείται με τον τρόπο που ορίζεται στο εγχειρίδιο χρήσης ή εκτελείται από ανειδίκευτους τεχνικούς
- δ. Στις περιπτώσεις που αναφέρονται στην παράγραφο #2 αυτής της εγγύησης
- ε. Λόγω αμέλειας του αγοραστή στην τήρηση των υποχρεώσεων που καθορίζονται στην παράγραφο #3 αυτής της εγγύησης

γύησης.

5. Ευθύνη

α. Η Belgrove Sp. z o.o. αποποιείται κάθε ευθύνη λόγω έλλειψης συντήρησης που προκαλεί ζημιά στον σιγαστήρα ή στο περίβλημα του σιγαστήρα.

β. Η Belgrove Sp. z o.o. απαλλάσσεται από κάθε ευθύνη και υποχρέωση για τυχόν ατυχήματα σε πρόσωπα ή περιουσία που μπορεί να συμβούν λόγω - ή κατά τη διάρκεια της χρήσης - των παρεχόμενων προϊόντων και λόγω αιτιών ή εξάρτησης από αυτά, συμπεριλαμβανομένης της διάρκειας οποιασδήποτε δοκιμής. Τυχόν ελαττώματα ή καθυστερήσεις στην επισκευή δεν δίνουν στον Αγοραστή το δικαίωμα αποζημίωσης για ζημιές ή παράταση της εγγύησης. Τυχόν έξοδα αποστολής βαρύνουν την Belgrove Sp. z o.o., όταν διαπιστωθεί ότι σύμφωνα με τους παρόντες Γενικούς Όρους Εγγύησης, η ίδια οφείλεται.

γ. Η Belgrove Sp. z o.o. αποποιείται ρητά οποιοσδήποτε σιωπηρές εγγυήσεις εμπορευσιμότητας και καταλληλότητας για συγκεκριμένο σκοπό. Η Belgrove Sp. z o.o. αποποιείται κάθε ευθύνη για τυχαίς και επακόλουθες ζημιές, ή οποιοσδήποτε άλλες απώλειες που προκύπτουν από τη χρήση αυτών των εξαρτημάτων, προϊόντων ή/και εξαρτημάτων.

δ. Η δήλωση εγγύησης δεν παρέχει κανένα δικαίωμα αποζημίωσης για επακόλουθες ζημιές οποιοδήποτε είδους ή άλλες αξιώσεις. Εξαιρούνται από αυτόν τον περιορισμό υποχρεωτικές νομοθετικές διατάξεις βάσει των οποίων ο κατασκευαστής είναι υπεύθ

6. Παραγραφή

Η εγγύηση που προσφέρεται από την Belgrove Sp. z o.o. διαρκεί δύο χρόνια και αρχίζει από την παράδοση των εμπορευμάτων. Οι αξιώσεις εγγύησης πρέπει να προβάλλονται αμέσως και το αργότερο εντός 2 μηνών μετά τη γνώση ενός ελαττώματος. Μετά τη λήξη αυτής της περιόδου, οι αξιώσεις εγγύησης αποκλείονται.

Belgrove Sp. z o.o.
DBA: LeoVince - Sito - Sito Plus - SilverTail
ul. Puławska, 2B
Warszawa 02-566
Poland

info@leovince.com
<https://www.leovince.com>



Garantie

EN Warranty
BG Гаранция
ES Garantía
CS Záruka
DA Garanti
DE Garantie
ET Garantii
EL Εγγύηση

FR **Garantie**
GA Bharántas
HR Jamstvo
IT Garanzia
LV Garantija
LT Garantija
HU Garancia
MT Garanzija

NL Garantie
PL Gwarancja
PT Garantia
RO Garanție
SK Záruka
SL Garancija
FI Takuu
SV Garanti

INFORMATIONS GÉNÉRALES

Cher Client, nous vous remercions d'avoir choisi d'entrer dans le monde de LeoVince. Le produit que vous avez choisi a été fabriqué avec la plus grande attention aux détails et avec des matériaux de la plus haute qualité. La précision des détails de construction est garantie par un savoir-faire artisanal combiné à l'utilisation de technologies de fabrication avancées qui permettent un contrôle constant de la qualité. Grâce aux informations contenues dans ce document, vous pourrez vérifier les termes et les conditions de la garantie officielle LeoVince, qui se trouve sur chaque article. Si vous achetez un système d'échappement légitime, toutes les spécifications d'homologation sont incluses dans l'emballage, y compris un certificat, utile en cas d'interrogation par les autorités compétentes. L'installation et la configuration de nos produits nécessitent des connaissances particulières. C'est pourquoi nos produits ne doivent être installés et mis en service que par des entreprises spécialisées, conformément à la législation en vigueur.

CONDITIONS GÉNÉRALES DE GARANTIE

1. Garantie

Belgrove Sp. z o.o. - ul. Puławska 2B, 02-566 Varsovie - Pologne, TVA PL1080016712, accorde une garantie pour toutes les pièces neuves en conformité avec les réglementations en vigueur, dans les conditions spécifiées au paragraphe 5 de la présente garantie.

Les conditions générales de garantie ne sont valables que dans l'Union européenne et aux États-Unis d'Amérique.

Belgrove Sp. z o.o. assure que ses produits sont exempts de défauts de matériaux, de fabrication et de conception. Les réclamations pour dommages indirects découlant de la responsabilité du produit n'existent que conformément aux dispositions légales. Conformément à cette garantie, les défauts résultant de matériaux défectueux ou d'erreurs de fabrication ou de conception seront réparés. La garantie couvre la réparation ou le remplacement, dans un délai raisonnable, des pièces inutilisables ou inopérantes en raison d'un défaut de fabrication établi et reconnu dans l'usine de Belgrove Sp. z o.o. Les pièces défectueuses remplacées en garantie deviennent la propriété de Belgrove Sp. z o.o.

Si Belgrove sp. z o.o. déclare qu'elle ne mettra pas les biens en conformité avec le contrat, le consommateur a le droit de résilier le contrat et d'exiger uniquement le remboursement du prix payé. Toutefois, le consommateur n'a pas le droit de résilier le contrat si la non-conformité est insignifiante.

Belgrove Sp. z o.o. se réserve le droit d'apporter des modifications et des améliorations à toute pièce, sans obligation d'apporter ces modifications aux pièces déjà vendues. L'acheteur reconnaît que tout litige avec Belgrove Sp. z o.o. est soumis à la juridiction exclusive du Tribunal d'Arrondissement de Varsovie - Pologne.

2. Exclusions

La garantie offerte par Belgrove Ltd. ne s'applique pas à :

- a. pièces utilisées sur des véhicules participant à une manifestation sportive ;
- b. pièces utilisées sur les véhicules utilisés pour la location ;
- c. pièces d'usure résultant de leur utilisation normale (matériaux d'insonorisation, joints et autres pièces en caoutchouc) ;
- d. défauts dus à l'oxydation, aux intempéries ou à la surcharge thermique ;
- e. changements de couleur du silencieux et de ses composants ;
- f. une mauvaise utilisation ou un abus de la pièce - ou du véhicule - par le propriétaire et/ou l'opérateur ;
- g. modifications non autorisées ou effectuées par du personnel ne représentant pas Belgrove Ltd ;
- h. tout dommage causé par le retrait du dispositif de suppression du bruit (dB-Killer) ;
- i. le non-respect de la notice de montage.

3. Obligations de l'acheteur

Pour que les conditions générales de garantie restent valables, les règles suivantes doivent être respectées :

- a. Il faut disposer d'un document fiscal (reçu) confirmant l'achat de la pièce ;
- b. Il faut informer Belgrove Sp. z o.o. de tout défaut dans un délai de 2 (deux) mois à compter de la découverte de ces défauts ou de leur découverte avec une diligence normale.
- c. Il faut installer et utiliser la pièce correctement et effectuer l'entretien de manière experte, en faisant appel à un technicien qualifié.

4. Limitations de garantie

Les conditions générales de garantie sont annulées dans les cas suivants :

- a. Les pièces présentent des défauts dus aux accidents, à la négligence et à la surcharge.;
- b. Les véhicules sur lesquels ces pièces sont montées sont utilisés de manière incorrecte ;
- c. L'entretien des véhicules sur lesquels les pièces énumérées sont montées n'est pas effectué conformément au manuel du propriétaire ou est effectué par des techniciens non qualifiés ;
- d. Dans les cas mentionnés au point 2 de la présente garantie ;
- e. En raison de la négligence de l'acheteur à l'égard des obligations énoncées à l'article 3 de la présente garantie.

5. Responsabilité

- a. Belgrove Sp. z o.o. décline toute responsabilité en cas de manque d'entretien entraînant des dommages au silencieux ou aux joints du silencieux.
- b. La société Belgrove Sp. z o.o. est dégagée de toute responsabilité pour les accidents corporels ou matériels qui pourraient néanmoins survenir du fait - ou à l'occasion - de l'utilisation des produits livrés et pour des raisons ou sur la base de ceux-ci, y compris lors d'éventuels essais. Les défauts ou retards dans la réparation ne donnent pas droit à une indemnisation ou à une prolongation de la garantie. Tous les frais d'expédition sont à charge de Belgrove Sp. z o.o. lorsqu'il est établi qu'ils

sont dus conformément aux présentes conditions générales de garantie.

c. Belgrove Sp. z o.o. décline expressément toute garantie implicite de qualité marchande et d'adéquation à un usage particulier. Belgrove Sp. z o.o. décline toute responsabilité pour les dommages accessoires et indirects ou toute autre perte résultant de l'utilisation de ces pièces, produits et/ou composants.

d. La déclaration de garantie ne confère pas de droit à une indemnisation pour des dommages indirects de quelque nature que ce soit ou d'autres réclamations. Les dispositions légales obligatoires en vertu desquelles le fabricant est responsable en dehors de cette déclaration de garantie volontaire sont exclues de cette limitation. Les droits de garantie prévus par la loi, dans les cas individuels où ils devraient exister, sont exclus.

6. Renseignements complémentaires

La garantie offerte par Belgrove Sp. z o.o. a une durée de deux ans et prend effet à compter de la livraison des marchandises. Les réclamations au titre de la garantie doivent être faites immédiatement et au plus tard deux mois après la découverte du défaut. Après ce délai, les réclamations au titre de la garantie sont exclues.

Belgrove Sp. z o.o.
DBA: LeoVince - Sito - Sito Plus - SilverTail
ul. Puławska, 2B
Warszawa 02-566
Poland

info@leovince.com
<https://www.leovince.com>



Bharántas

EN Warranty
BG Гаранция
ES Garantía
CS Záruka
DA Garanti
DE Garantie
ET Garantii
EL Εγγύηση

FR Garantie
GA Bharántas
HR Jamstvo
IT Garanzia
LV Garantija
LT Garantija
HU Garancia
MT Garanzija

NL Garantie
PL Gwarancja
PT Garantia
RO Garanție
SK Záruka
SL Garancija
FI Takuu
SV Garanti

EOLAS GINEARÁLTA

A Chustaiméir, go raibh maith agat as domhan LeoVince a roghnú. Monaraíodh an táirge a roghnaigh tú leis an aire is mó do shonraí agus ag úsáid ábhair den scoth amháin. Ráthaítear beachtas i sonraí tógála trí cheardaíocht in éineacht le húsáid teicneolaíochtaí táirgthe ardleibhéil, a cheadaíonn rialú cáilíochta leanúnach. Leis an eolas atá sa doiciméad seo, beidh tú in ann téarmaí bharántas oifigiúil LeoVince a fhíorú, atá i láthair ar gach earra. I gcás ceannach córas sceithphíopa dlíthiúil sráide, gheobhaidh tú sa phacáiste gach sonraíocht homologation, lena n-áirítear an teastas, úsáideach i gcás díospóide ag na húdaráis. Tá eolas speisialta ag teastáil chun ár dtáirgí a shuiteáil nó a shocrú. Ar an gcúis seo, níor cheart ach do chuideachtaí speisialaithe ár dtáirgí a chur le chéile agus a chur i bhfeidhm de réir rialacháin dhlíthiúla reatha.

COINNÍOLLACHA GINEARÁLTA BARÁNTAS

1. Barántas

Ráthaíonn Belgrove Sp. z o.o. - ul. Puławska 2B, 02-566 Warszawa - An Pholainn, CBL PL1080016712 gach páirt nua de réir na rialachán reatha, de réir na dtéarmaí agus coinníollacha atá luaite i mír 5 den bharántas seo.

Níl na téarmaí agus coinníollacha ginearálta barántas bailí ach laistigh den Aontas Eorpach agus i Stáit Aontaithe Mheiriceá.

Ráthaíonn Belgrove Sp. z o.o. go bhfuil a tháirgí saor ó lochtanna in ábhar, saothair agus dearadh. Ní ann d'éilimh ar dhamáistí iarmhartacha a eascraíonn as dliteanas táirge ach de réir forálacha reachtúla. Faoin mbarántas seo, deiseofar lochtanna a aimsítear mar thoradh ar ábhair lochtacha nó earráidí déantúsaíochta/dearaidh. Is é atá sa bharántas ná deisiú nó athsholáthar, laistigh de thréimhse réasúnta ama, ar pháirteanna neamh-inúsáidte nó neamhéifeachtach mar gheall ar locht déantúsaíochta bunaithe agus aitheanta ex monarcha Belgrove Sp. z o.o.. Tagann páirteanna lochtacha a athsholáthraítear faoi bharántas chun bheith ina maoin de chuid Belgrove Sp. z o.o.

I gcás go bhfuil Belgrove sp. z o.o. tar éis a dhearbú nach n-athchóireoidh sé comhréireacht na n-earraí, tá sé de cheart ag an tomhaltóir an conradh a fhoirceannadh agus aisiocaíocht ar an bpraghas a íocadh amháin a éileamh. Mar sin féin, níl sé de cheart ag an tomhaltóir an conradh a fhoirceannadh má tá an easpa comhréireachta beag.

Coimeádann Belgrove Sp. z o.o. an ceart athruithe agus feabhsuithe a dhéanamh ar aon pháirt, gan aon oibleagáid athruithe den sórt sin a dhéanamh ar pháirteanna atá díolta cheana. Aithníonn an ceannaitheoir go mbeidh aon díospóidí in aghaidh Belgrove Sp. z o.o. faoi dhlínse eisiach Údarás Breithiúnach Chúirt Vársá - An Pholainn.

2. Eisiamh

Ní bhaineann an barántas a thairgeann Belgrove Sp. z o.o. le:

- páirteanna a úsáidtear ar fheithiclí a bhíonn páirteach i gcomórtais spóirt d'aon chineál;
- páirteanna a úsáidtear ar fheithiclí a bhíonn páirteach i seirbhís fruilithe;
- páirteanna atá faoi réir caitheamh agus cuimilt mar thoradh ar a n-oibriú normal (ábhar pacáistithe fuaimdhíonach, séalaí agus páirteanna rubair eile);
- lochtanna mar thoradh ar ocsaídiú, nó gníomhartha na n-atmaisféar, nó róthéamh teirmeach;
- athruithe ar dhath an chiúnadóra agus a chomhpháirteanna;
- mí-úsáid nó drochúsáid na páirte - nó na feithicle - ag an úinéir agus/nó oibreoir;
- mionathruithe neamhúdaráithe, nó mionathruithe a rinne pearsanra nach bhfuil ag déanamh ionadaíochta ar Belgrove Sp. z o.o.;
- aon damáiste mar thoradh ar bhaint an ghléis laghdaithe torainn (dB-Killer);
- gan na treoracha suiteála a chomhlíonadh.

3. Oibleagáidí an cheannaitheora

Chun coinníollacha ginearálta an bharántais a choinneáil bailí, ní mór na nithe seo a leanas a chomhlíonadh:

- An doiciméad cánach (admháil) a bheith acu a chruthaíonn ceannach na páirte;
- Fógra a thabhairt do Belgrove Sp. z o.o. faoi aon lochtanna laistigh de 2 (dhá) mhí tar éis lochtanna den sórt sin a aimsiú nó ba chóir iad a bheith aimsithe ag úsáid dícheall normálta.
- An pháirt a shuiteáil agus a úsáid i gceart agus cothabháil a dhéanamh ar bhealach oilte trí sheirbhísí teicneoir oilte a fhostú.

4. Teorainneacha Barántas

Tagann deireadh leis na coinníollacha ginearálta barántas sna cásanna seo a leanas:

- Léiríonn na páirteanna lochtanna mar thoradh ar thimpistí, faillí agus róualach;
- Úsáidtear na feithiclí, ar a bhfuil na páirteanna sin suiteáilte, ar bhealach míchuí;
- Ní dhéantar cothabháil na bhfeithiclí, ar a bhfuil na páirteanna sin suiteáilte, ar an mbealach atá leagtha amach i lámhleabhar an úinéara nó déanann teicneoirí neamhoilte é;
- Sna cásanna atá liostaithe i mír #2 den bharántas seo;
- Trí fhaillí an cheannaitheora i gcomhlíonadh na n-oibleagáidí atá sonraithe i mír #3 den bharántas seo.

5. Dlíteanas

- Séanann Belgrove Sp. z o.o. aon dlíteanas mar gheall ar easpa cothabhála a dhéanann damáiste don chiúnadóir nó do mhúfla.
- Beidh Belgrove Sp. z o.o. díolmhaithe ó aon dlíteanas agus oibleagáid as aon timpistí do dhaoine nó do mhaoine a d'fhéadfadh tarlú mar sin féin mar gheall ar - nó le linn úsáid - na dtáirgí soláthartha agus mar gheall ar chúiseanna nó i spleáchas leo, lena n-áirítear le linn aon tástála. Ní thabharfaidh aon lochtanna nó moilleanna ar dheisiú teideal don Cheannaitheoir ar chúiteamh as damáistí nó síneadh barántas. Is ar Belgrove Sp. z o.o. atá aon chostais seachadta, nuair a bhunaítear faoi

na Coinníollacha Ginearálta Barántas seo, go bhfuil an céanna dlite.

c. Séanann Belgrove Sp. z o.o. go sainráite aon bharántais intuigthe indíoltachta agus oiriúnachta do chuspóir ar leith. Séanann Belgrove Sp. z o.o. aon dliteanas agus gach dliteanas as damáistí teagmhasacha agus iarmhartacha, nó aon chailiteanais eile a eascraíonn as úsáid na bpáirteanna, táirgí agus/nó comhpháirteanna seo.

d. Ní thugann an ráiteas barántas aon cheart ar chúiteamh as damáistí iarmhartacha d'aon chineál nó éilimh eile. Eisiatar ón teorannú seo forálacha reachtúla éigeantacha faoina bhfuil an monaróir faoi dhliteanas lasmuigh den ráiteas barántas deonach seo. Eisiatar éilimh bharántas dá bhforáiltear le dlí, i gcásanna aonair ina bhféadfadh siad a bheith ann.

6. Ordú

Maireann an barántas a thairgeann Belgrove Sp. z o.o. ar feadh dhá bhliain agus tosnaíonn sé ó sheachadadh na n-earraí. Ní mór éilimh bharántas a dhearbhú láithreach agus tráth nach déanaí ná 2 mhí tar éis eolas a fháil faoi locht. Tar éis don tréimhse seo dul in éag, eisiatar éilimh bharántas.

Belgrove Sp. z o.o.
DBA: LeoVince - Sito - Sito Plus - SilverTail
ul. Puławska, 2B
Warszawa 02-566
Poland

info@leovince.com
<https://www.leovince.com>



Jamstvo

EN Warranty
BG Гаранция
ES Garantía
CS Záruka
DA Garanti
DE Garantie
ET Garantii
EL Εγγύηση

FR Garantie
GA Bharántas
HR Jamstvo
IT Garanzia
LV Garantija
LT Garantija
HU Garancia
MT Garanzija

NL Garantie
PL Gwarancja
PT Garantia
RO Garanție
SK Záruka
SL Garancija
FI Takuu
SV Garanti

OPĆE INFORMACIJE

Poštovani kupče, hvala vam što ste odabrali svijet LeoVince. Proizvod koji ste odabrali proizveden je s najvećom pažnjom prema detaljima i korištenjem samo najkvalitetnijih materijala. Preciznost u konstrukcijskim detaljima zajamčena je zanatstvom u kombinaciji s korištenjem naprednih proizvodnih tehnologija, koje omogućuju stalnu kontrolu kvalitete. S informacijama sadržanim u ovom dokumentu moći ćete provjeriti uvjete službenog jamstva LeoVince, koje je prisutno na svakom artiklu. U slučaju kupnje ispušnog sustava koji je legalan za cestovnu upotrebu, u pakiranju ćete pronaći sve homologacijske specifikacije, uključujući certifikat, korisne u slučaju osporavanja od strane vlasti. Za ugradnju ili podešavanje naših proizvoda potrebno je posebno znanje. Iz tog razloga, naše proizvode smiju sastavljati i stavljati u pogon samo specijalizirane tvrtke u skladu s važećim zakonskim propisima.

OPĆI UVJETI JAMSTVA

1. Jamstvo

Belgrove Sp. z o.o. - ul. Puławska 2B, 02-566 Varšava - Poljska, PDV PL1080016712 jamči za sve nove dijelove u skladu s važećim propisima, prema uvjetima navedenim u stavku 5. ovog jamstva.

Opći uvjeti jamstva vrijede samo unutar Europske unije i Sjedinjenih Američkih Država.

Belgrove Sp. z o.o. jamči da su njegovi proizvodi bez nedostataka u materijalu, izradi i dizajnu. Zahtjevi za posljedičnu štetu koji proizlaze iz odgovornosti za proizvod postoje samo u skladu sa zakonskim odredbama. Prema ovom jamstvu, nedostaci za koje se utvrdi da su posljedica neispravnih materijala ili grešaka u proizvodnji/dizajnu bit će popravljani. Jamstvo se sastoji od popravka ili zamjene, u razumnom roku, neupotrebljivih ili neučinkovitih dijelova zbog utvrđenog i priznatog proizvodnog nedostatka ex tvornice Belgrove Sp. z o.o. Neispravni dijelovi zamijenjeni pod jamstvom postaju vlasništvo Belgrove Sp. z o.o.

U slučaju da je Belgrove sp. z o.o. izjavio da neće vratiti sukladnost robe, potrošač ima pravo raskinuti ugovor i zahtijevati samo povrat plaćene cijene. Međutim, potrošač nema pravo raskinuti ugovor ako je nesukladnost neznatna.

Belgrove Sp. z o.o. zadržava pravo izmjene i poboljšanja bilo kojeg dijela, bez obveze izvršenja takvih izmjena na već prodanim dijelovima. Kupac priznaje da će za sve sporove protiv Belgrove Sp. z o.o. biti isključivo nadležno Sudsko tijelo Suda u Varšavi - Poljska.

2. Isključenje

Jamstvo koje nudi Belgrove Sp. z o.o. ne primjenjuje se:

- za dijelove korištene na vozilima koja sudjeluju u sportskim natjecanjima bilo koje vrste;
- za dijelove korištene na vozilima koja se koriste u uslugama iznajmljivanja;
- za dijelove podložne trošenju i habanju kao rezultat njihovog normalnog rada (materijal za zvučnu izolaciju, brtve i ostali gumeni dijelovi);
- za nedostatke koji proizlaze iz oksidacije ili djelovanja atmosferskih agensa ili termičkih preopterećenja;
- za promjene boje prigušivača i njegovih komponenti;
- za pogrešnu uporabu ili zlouporabu dijela - ili vozila - od strane vlasnika i/ili operatera;
- za neovlaštene modifikacije ili modifikacije koje je izvršilo osoblje koje ne predstavlja Belgrove Sp. z o.o.;
- za bilo kakvu štetu uzrokovanu uklanjanjem uređaja za prigušivanje buke (dB-Killer);
- za nepoštivanje uputa za ugradnju.

3. Obveze kupca

Kako bi opći uvjeti jamstva ostali važeći, mora se pridržavati sljedećeg:

- Imati porezni dokument (račun) koji dokazuje kupnju dijela;
- Obavijestiti Belgrove Sp. z o.o. o bilo kakvim nedostacima u roku od 2 (dva) mjeseca nakon što su takvi nedostaci otkriveni ili su trebali biti otkriveni uz normalnu pažnju.
- Pravilno ugraditi i koristiti dio te obavljati održavanje na stručan način koristeći usluge stručnog tehničara.

4. Ograničenja jamstva

Opći uvjeti jamstva prestaju u sljedećim slučajevima:

- Dijelovi pokazuju nedostatke koji proizlaze iz nezgoda, nemara i preopterećenja;
- Vozila na kojima su ugrađeni navedeni dijelovi koriste se na nepropisan način;
- Održavanje vozila na kojima su ugrađeni navedeni dijelovi ne obavlja se na način propisan u priručniku za vlasnika ili ga obavljaju nestručni tehničari;
- U slučajevima navedenim u stavku #2 ovog jamstva;
- Zbog nemara kupca u poštivanju obveza navedenih u stavku #3 ovog jamstva.

5. Odgovornost

- Belgrove Sp. z o.o. odriče se svake odgovornosti zbog nedostatka održavanja koje uzrokuje oštećenje prigušivača ili obloge prigušivača.
- Belgrove Sp. z o.o. bit će oslobođen svake odgovornosti i obveze za bilo kakve nezgode osobama ili imovini koje se mogu dogoditi zbog - ili tijekom uporabe - isporučenih proizvoda i zbog uzroka ili ovisnosti o njima, uključujući tijekom bilo kakvog testiranja. Bilo kakvi nedostaci ili kašnjenja u popravku ne daju Kupcu pravo na naknadu štete ili produljenje jamstva. Sve troškove otpreme snosi Belgrove Sp. z o.o., kada se utvrdi da prema ovim Općim uvjetima jamstva, isto pripada.
- Belgrove Sp. z o.o. izričito se odriče svih implicitnih jamstava o mogućnosti prodaje i prikladnosti za određenu svrhu. Belgrove Sp. z o.o. odriče se svake odgovornosti za slučajne i posljedične štete ili bilo kakve druge gubitke koji proizlaze iz uporabe ovih dijelova, proizvoda i/ili komponenti.
- Izjava o jamstvu ne daje pravo na naknadu za posljedične štete bilo koje vrste ili druge zahtjeve. Iz ovog ograničenja

isključene su obvezne zakonske odredbe prema kojima je proizvođač odgovoran izvan ove dobrovoljne izjave o jamstvu. Jamstveni zahtjevi predviđeni zakonom, u pojedinačnim slučajevima gdje bi oni trebali postojati, su isključeni.

6. Zastara

Jamstvo koje nudi Belgrove Sp. z o.o. traje dvije godine i počinje od isporuke robe. Jamstveni zahtjevi moraju se podnijeti odmah i najkasnije 2 mjeseca nakon saznanja o nedostatku. Nakon isteka ovog roka, jamstveni zahtjevi su isključeni.

Belgrove Sp. z o.o.
DBA: LeoVince - Sito - Sito Plus - SilverTail
ul. Puławska, 2B
Warszawa 02-566
Poland

info@leovince.com
<https://www.leovince.com>



Garanzia

EN Warranty
BG Гаранция
ES Garantía
CS Záruka
DA Garanti
DE Garantie
ET Garantii
EL Εγγύηση

FR Garantie
GA Bharántas
HR Jamstvo
IT Garanzia
LV Garantija
LT Garantija
HU Garancia
MT Garanzija

NL Garantie
PL Gwarancja
PT Garantia
RO Garanție
SK Záruka
SL Garancija
FI Takuu
SV Garanti

INFORMAZIONI GENERALI

Gentile Cliente, La ringraziamo per aver scelto di entrare nel mondo LeoVince. Il prodotto da Lei scelto è stato realizzato con la massima attenzione dei particolari ed utilizzando solamente materiali di prima qualità. La precisione nel dettaglio costruttivo è garantita da un'attenzione artigianale, abbinata all'uso di avanzate tecnologie produttive che consentono un costante controllo della qualità. Con le informazioni contenute in questo documento potrà verificare i termini della garanzia ufficiale LeoVince, presente su ogni articolo. Nel caso dell'acquisto di un terminale omologato, troverà in confezione tutte le specifiche di omologazione, compresi i certificati, utili in caso di contestazione da parte delle autorità. Per l'installazione o la messa in opera del nostro prodotto sono necessarie particolari conoscenze specifiche. Per questo motivo i nostri prodotti devono essere montati e messi in funzione esclusivamente da aziende specializzate nel rispetto delle norme di legge in vigore.

CONDIZIONI GENERALI DI GARANZIA

1. Garanzia

Belgrove Sp. z o.o. - ul. Puławska 2B, 02-566 Warszawa – Poland, VAT PL1080016712 garantisce tutti i particolari nuovi in accordo alla Normativa vigente come da termini e condizioni indicate nel paragrafo 5 della presente garanzia.

Le condizioni generali di garanzia sono valide soltanto all'interno dell'Unione Europea e negli Stati Uniti d'America.

Belgrove Sp. z o.o. garantisce che i suoi prodotti sono esenti da difetti di materiale, fabbricazione e progettazione. Richieste di risarcimento per danni conseguenti o derivanti dalla responsabilità del prodotto esistono solo in conformità con le disposizioni di legge. In base a questa garanzia, i difetti che si rivelano essere dovuti a materiali difettosi o a errori di fabbricazione/progettazione saranno riparati. La garanzia consiste nella riparazione o sostituzione entro un termine ragionevole di particolari inutilizzabili o inefficienti per difetto di fabbricazione accertato e riconosciuto franco stabilimento Belgrove Sp. z o.o.. I particolari difettosi sostituiti in garanzia diventano di proprietà della Belgrove Sp. z o.o..

Nel caso in cui Belgrove Sp. z o.o. dichiari che non ripristinerà la conformità dei beni, il Compratore ha diritto di risolvere il contratto e di chiedere unicamente il rimborso del prezzo pagato. Il Compratore non ha tuttavia il diritto di risolvere il contratto, se il difetto di conformità è di lieve entità.

Belgrove Sp. z o.o. si riserva il diritto di apportare modifiche e miglioramenti a qualsiasi particolare, senza obbligo di effettuare tali modifiche sui particolari già venduti. Il Compratore riconosce che per eventuali controversie nei confronti della Belgrove Sp. z o.o. sarà esclusivamente competente l'Autorità Giudiziaria del Foro di Varsavia - Polonia.

2. Esclusione

La garanzia offerta da Belgrove Sp. z o.o. non è applicabile:

- a. per particolari utilizzati su veicoli impegnati in competizioni sportive di qualsiasi tipo;
- b. per particolari utilizzati su veicoli impegnati in servizio di noleggio;
- c. per particolari soggetti ad usura a seguito del loro normale funzionamento (materiale fonoassorbente, guarnizioni e altre parti in gomma);
- d. per difettosità derivate da ossidazione o da azioni degli agenti atmosferici, o da sovraccarichi termici;
- e. per uso improprio o abuso del particolare, o del veicolo, da parte del proprietario e/o operatore;
- f. per modifiche non autorizzate o modifiche effettuate da personale non rappresentante la Belgrove Sp. z o.o.;
- g. per eventuali danni causati dalla rimozione del dispositivo di abbattimento del rumore (dB-Killer);
- h. per inosservanza delle istruzioni di installazione.

3. Obblighi del compratore

Al fine di mantenere valide le condizioni generali di garanzia, devono essere osservate le seguenti indicazioni:

- a. Disporre del documento fiscale comprovante l'acquisto del particolare;
- b. Comunicare eventuali difetti alla Belgrove Sp. z o.o. entro 2 (due) mesi dal momento in cui detti difetti sono scoperti o avrebbero dovuto essere scoperti usando la normale diligenza.
- c. Installare e utilizzare il particolare in modo corretto ed effettuare la manutenzione a regola d'arte avvalendosi di un tecnico specializzato.

4. Limitazioni della garanzia

Le condizioni generali di garanzia vengono a cessare nei seguenti casi:

- a. I particolari manifestano difetti derivanti da sinistri, incuria e sovraccarichi;
- b. I veicoli, su cui detti particolari sono installati, sono utilizzati in modo improprio;
- c. La manutenzione dei veicoli, su cui detti particolari sono installati, non è eseguita secondo le modalità espresse nel libretto di uso e manutenzione oppure è eseguita da tecnici non specializzati;
- d. Nelle ipotesi elencate al punto 2 della presente garanzia;
- e. Per negligenza del compratore all'osservanza delle obbligazioni specificate nel paragrafo 3 della presente garanzia.

5. Responsabilità

- a. Belgrove Sp. z o.o. declina ogni responsabilità a causa della mancata manutenzione che arrechi danni al silenziatore o all'involucro esterno.
- b. Belgrove Sp. z o.o. è esonerata da ogni responsabilità ed obbligazione per qualsiasi incidente alle persone o alle cose che possano comunque verificarsi per o durante l'uso dei prodotti forniti e per cause o in dipendenza dei medesimi, anche durante l'eventuale collaudo. Eventuali difettosità o ritardi nella riparazione non danno diritto al Compratore a risarcimento di danni né a proroga della garanzia. Eventuali spese di trasporto sono da considerarsi a carico di Belgrove Sp. z o.o., nel

caso si accerti che ai sensi delle presenti Condizioni Generali di Garanzia, la stessa sia dovuta.

c. Belgrove Sp. z o.o. declina espressamente qualsiasi garanzia implicita di commerciabilità e idoneità per un determinato fine. Belgrove Sp. z o.o. declina ogni e qualsiasi responsabilità per danni accidentali e conseguenti, o per qualsiasi altra perdita derivante dall'uso di queste parti, prodotti e/o componenti.

d. La dichiarazione di garanzia non conferisce alcun diritto al risarcimento di danni conseguenti di qualsiasi tipo o altre richieste di risarcimento. Da questa limitazione sono escluse le disposizioni di legge obbligatorie secondo le quali il produttore è responsabile al di fuori di questa dichiarazione di garanzia volontaria. Sono escluse le rivendicazioni di garanzia previste dalla legge, nei singoli casi in cui queste dovessero esistere.

6. Prescrizione

La garanzia offerta da Belgrove Sp. z o.o. ha durata di due anni e decorre dalla consegna del bene. Le rivendicazioni in garanzia devono essere fatte valere immediatamente e non più tardi di 2 mesi dopo l'avvenuta conoscenza di un difetto. Allo scadere di questo periodo, la rivendicazione dei diritti in garanzia è esclusa.

Belgrove Sp. z o.o.
DBA: LeoVince - Sito - Sito Plus - SilverTail
ul. Puławska, 2B
Warszawa 02-566
Poland

info@leovince.com
<https://www.leovince.com>



Garantija

EN Warranty
BG Гаранция
ES Garantía
CS Záruka
DA Garanti
DE Garantie
ET Garantii
EL Εγγύηση

FR Garantie
GA Bharántas
HR Jamstvo
IT Garanzia
LV Garantija
LT Garantija
HU Garancia
MT Garanzija

NL Garantie
PL Gwarancja
PT Garantia
RO Garanție
SK Záruka
SL Garancija
FI Takuu
SV Garanti

VISPĀRĪGA INFORMĀCIJA

Cienījamais klient, paldies, ka izvēlējaties ienākt LeoVince pasaulē. Jūsu izvēlētais produkts ir izgatavots ar vislielāko uzmanību pret detaļām un izmantojot tikai augstākās kvalitātes materiālus. Konstruktijas detaļu precizitāti garantē amatniecība apvienojumā ar moderno ražošanas tehnoloģiju izmantošanu, kas nodrošina pastāvīgu kvalitātes kontroli. Ar šajā dokumentā ietvertu informāciju jūs varēsiet pārbaudīt oficiālās LeoVince garantijas noteikumus, kas ir katram izstrādājumam. Iegādājoties likumīgu izplūdes sistēmu, iepakojumā atradīsiet visas homologācijas specifikācijas, ieskaitot sertifikātu, kas noderēs strīdu gadījumā ar iestādēm. Mūsu produktu uzstādīšanai vai iestatīšanai ir nepieciešamas īpašas zināšanas. Šī iemesla dēļ mūsu produktus drīkst montēt un nodot ekspluatācijā tikai specializēti uzņēmumi saskaņā ar spēkā esošajiem tiesību aktiem.

VISPĀRĪGIE GARANTIJAS NOTEIKUMI

1. Garantija

Belgrove Sp. z o.o. - ul. Puławska 2B, 02-566 Varšava - Polija, PVN PL1080016712 garantē visas jaunās detaļas saskaņā ar spēkā esošajiem noteikumiem atbilstoši šīs garantijas 5. punktā noteiktajiem noteikumiem un nosacījumiem.

Vispārīgie garantijas noteikumi un nosacījumi ir spēkā tikai Eiropas Savienībā un Amerikas Savienotajās Valstīs.

Belgrove Sp. z o.o. garantē, ka tā produkti ir bez materiālu, izgatavošanas un dizaina defektiem. Prasības par izrietošiem zaudējumiem, kas izriet no produkta atbildības, pastāv tikai saskaņā ar likuma normām. Saskaņā ar šo garantiju defekti, kas konstatēti defektīvu materiālu vai ražošanas/dizaina kļūdu dēļ, tiks novērsti. Garantija sastāv no remonta vai nomainīšanas saprātīgā termiņā nelietojamām vai neefektīvām detaļām, kas radušās konstatēta un atzīta ražošanas defekta dēļ ex Belgrove Sp. z o.o. rūpnīcā. Defektīvās detaļas, kas nomainītas garantijas ietvaros, kļūst par Belgrove Sp. z o.o. īpašumu.

Gadījumā, ja Belgrove sp. z o.o. ir paziņojis, ka tas neatjaunos preču atbilstību, patērētājam ir tiesības izbeigt līgumu un pieprasīt tikai samaksātās cenas atmaksu. Tomēr patērētājam nav tiesību izbeigt līgumu, ja neatbilstība ir maznozīmīga. Belgrove Sp. z o.o. patur tiesības veikt izmaiņas un uzlabojumus jebkurai detaļai bez pienākuma veikt šādas izmaiņas jau pārdotajām detaļām. Pircējs atzīst, ka jebkuri strīdi pret Belgrove Sp. z o.o. ir ekskluzīvā Varšavas tiesas - Polija tiesu iestādes jurisdikcijā.

2. Izņēmumi

Belgrove Sp. z o.o. piedāvātā garantija neattiecas uz:

- detaļām, kas izmantotas transportlīdzekļos, kuri piedalās jebkāda veida sporta sacensībās;
- detaļām, kas izmantotas nomas pakalpojumu transportlīdzekļos;
- detaļām, kas pakļautas nodilumam normālas darbības rezultātā (skaņas izolācijas materiāls, blīves un citas gumijas detaļas);
- defektiem, kas radušies oksidācijas vai atmosfēras iedarbības, vai termiskās pārslodzes rezultātā;
- klusinātāja un tā komponentu krāsas izmaiņām;
- detaļas vai transportlīdzekļa īpašnieka un/vai operatora nepareizu lietošanu vai ļaunprātīgu izmantošanu;
- neatļautām modifikācijām vai modifikācijām, ko veikuši darbinieki, kas nepārstāv Belgrove Sp. z o.o.;
- jebkādiem bojājumiem, kas radušies trokšņa slāpēšanas ierīces (dB-Killer) noņemšanas rezultātā;
- uzstādīšanas instrukciju neievērošanu.

3. Pircēja pienākumi

Lai saglabātu vispārējo garantijas nosacījumu spēkā esamību, jāievēro:

- Jābūt nodokļu dokumentam (čekam), kas apliecina detaļas iegādi;
- Paziņot Belgrove Sp. z o.o. par jebkādiem defektiem 2 (divu) mēnešu laikā pēc šādu defektu atklāšanas vai kad tie būtu bijuši jāatklāj, izmantojot normālu rūpību.
- Pareizi uzstādīt un lietot detaļu un veikt tehnisko apkopi profesionālā līmenī, izmantojot kvalificēta tehniķa pakalpojumus.

4. Garantijas ierobežojumi

Vispārējie garantijas nosacījumi beidzas šādos gadījumos:

- Detaļām ir defekti, kas radušies negadījumu, nolaidības un pārslodzes rezultātā;
- Transportlīdzekļi, kuros uzstādītas minētās detaļas, tiek izmantoti nepareizi;
- Transportlīdzekļu, kuros uzstādītas minētās detaļas, apkope netiek veikta lietotāja rokasgrāmatā noteiktajā kārtībā vai to veic nekvalificēti tehniķi;
- Šīs garantijas 2. punktā uzskaitītajos gadījumos;
- Pircēja nolaidības dēļ, neievērojot šīs garantijas 3. punktā noteiktos pienākumus.

5. Atbildība

a. Belgrove Sp. z o.o. atsakās no jebkādas atbildības par apkopes trūkumu, kas rada bojājumus klusinātājam vai klusinātāja apvalkam.

b. Belgrove Sp. z o.o. ir atbrīvots no jebkādas atbildības un pienākumiem par jebkādiem negadījumiem ar personām vai īpašumu, kas tomēr var notikt piegādāto produktu lietošanas laikā vai dēļ - vai to lietošanas laikā - un to cēloņu vai atkarības dēļ, ieskaitot jebkādu testēšanu. Jebkādi defekti vai remonta kavējumi nedod Pircējam tiesības uz zaudējumu atlīdzību vai garantijas pagarināšanu. Jebkādas piegādes izmaksas sedz Belgrove Sp. z o.o., kad ir konstatēts, ka saskaņā ar šiem Vispārējiem garantijas nosacījumiem tā ir jāsedz.

c. Belgrove Sp. z o.o. skaidri atsakās no jebkādam netiesām garantijām par piemērotību pārdošanai un piemērotību konkrētam mērķim. Belgrove Sp. z o.o. atsakās no jebkādas atbildības par nejaušiem un izrietošiem zaudējumiem vai jebkādiem citiem zaudējumiem, kas izriet no šo detaļu, produktu un/vai komponentu lietošanas.

d. Garantijas paziņojums nepiešķir tiesības uz kompensāciju par izrietošiem zaudējumiem vai citām prasībām. No šī ierobežojuma ir izslēgti obligātie likuma noteikumi, saskaņā ar kuriem ražotājs ir atbildīgs ārpus šī brīvprātīgā garantijas paziņojuma. Likumā paredzētās garantijas prasības atsevišķos gadījumos, ja tādas pastāv, ir izslēgtas.

6. Noilgums

Belgrove Sp. z o.o. piedāvātā garantija ir spēkā divus gadus un sākas no preču piegādes brīža. Garantijas prasības jāiesniedz nekavējoties un ne vēlāk kā 2 mēnešu laikā pēc defekta konstatēšanas. Pēc šī termiņa beigām garantijas prasības tiek izslēgtas.

Belgrove Sp. z o.o.
DBA: LeoVince - Sito - Sito Plus - SilverTail
ul. Puławska, 2B
Warszawa 02-566
Poland

info@leovince.com
<https://www.leovince.com>



Garantija

EN Warranty
BG Гаранция
ES Garantía
CS Záruka
DA Garanti
DE Garantie
ET Garantii
EL Εγγύηση

FR Garantie
GA Bharántas
HR Jamstvo
IT Garanzia
LV Garantija
LT Garantija
HU Garancia
MT Garanzija

NL Garantie
PL Gwarancja
PT Garantia
RO Garanție
SK Záruka
SL Garancija
FI Takuu
SV Garanti

BENDROJI INFORMACIJA

Gerbiamas kliente, dėkojame, kad pasirinkote LeoVince pasaulį. Jūsų pasirinktas produktas buvo pagamintas ypatingą dėmesį skiriant detalėms ir naudojant tik aukščiausios kokybės medžiagas. Konstrukcijos detalių tikslumas užtikrinamas amatininkyste kartu su pažangiomis gamybos technologijomis, kurios leidžia nuolat kontroliuoti kokybę. Šiame dokumente pateikta informacija leis jums patikrinti oficialios LeoVince garantijos sąlygas, kurios yra pateikiamos kiekvienam gaminiui. Įsigijus teisėtą išmetimo sistemą, pakuotėje rasite visas homologacijos specifikacijas, įskaitant sertifikatą, kuris naudingas ginčo su valdžios institucijomis atveju. Mūsų produktams įdiegti ar nustatyti reikalingos specialios žinios. Dėl šios priežasties mūsų produktus turėtų montuoti ir eksploatuoti tik specializuotos įmonės, laikydamosi galiojančių teisinių reikalavimų.

BENDROSIOS GARANTIJOS SĄLYGOS

1. Garantija

Belgrove Sp. z o.o. - ul. Puławska 2B, 02-566 Varšuva - Lenkija, PVM LT1080016712 suteikia garantiją visoms naujoms dalims pagal galiojančius teisės aktus ir šios garantijos 5 punkte nurodytas sąlygas.

Bendrosios garantijos sąlygos galioja tik Europos Sąjungoje ir Jungtinėse Amerikos Valstijose.

Belgrove Sp. z o.o. garantuoja, kad jos produktai neturi medžiagų, gamybos ir projektavimo defektų. Reikalavimai dėl pasekmių žalos, kylančios iš produkto atsakomybės, egzistuoja tik pagal įstatymų nuostatas. Pagal šią garantiją defektai, atsiradę dėl defektinių medžiagų ar gamybos/projektavimo klaidų, bus pataisyti. Garantija apima netinkamų ar neefektyvių dalių remontą ar pakeitimą per protingą laiką dėl nustatyto ir pripažinto gamybos defekto ex Belgrove Sp. z o.o. gamykloje. Defektinės dalys, pakeistos pagal garantiją, tampa Belgrove Sp. z o.o. nuosavybe.

Tuo atveju, kai Belgrove sp. z o.o. pareiškė, kad neatstatys prekių atitikties, vartotojas turi teisę nutraukti sutartį ir reikalauti tik sumokėtos kainos grąžinimo. Tačiau vartotojas neturi teisės nutraukti sutarties, jei neatitikimas yra nežymus.

Belgrove Sp. z o.o. pasilieka teisę keisti ir tobulinti bet kurią dalį, neįsipareigodama atlikti tokių pakeitimų jau parduotose dalyse. Pirkėjas pripažįsta, kad bet kokie ginčai prieš Belgrove Sp. z o.o. priklauso išimtinai Varšuvos teismo - Lenkija teisminei jurisdikcijai.

2. Išimtys

Belgrove Sp. z o.o. siūloma garantija netaikoma:

- dalims, naudojamoms transporto priemonėse, dalyvaujančiose bet kokio pobūdžio sporto varžybose;
- dalims, naudojamoms nuomos paslaugų transporto priemonėse;
- dalims, kurios dėvėsi normaliai eksploatuojant (garso izoliacinės medžiagos, tarpinės ir kitos guminės dalys);
- defektams, atsiradusiems dėl oksidacijos ar atmosferos veiksnių poveikio, ar šiluminio perkrovimo;
- duslintuvo ir jo komponentų spalvos pokyčiams;
- netinkamam dalies ar transporto priemonės naudojimui savininko ir/arba operatoriaus;
- neleistiniams pakeitimams arba pakeitimams, atliktiems personalo, neatstovaujancio Belgrove Sp. z o.o.;
- bet kokiai žalai, atsiradusiai pašalinus triukšmo slopinimo įtaisą (dB-Killer);
- montavimo instrukcijų nesilaikymui.

3. Pirkėjo įsipareigojimai

Norint išlaikyti bendrąsias garantijos sąlygas galiojančias, būtina laikytis šių reikalavimų:

- Turėti mokesčių dokumentą (kvitą), įrodantį dalies pirkimą;
- Pranešti Belgrove Sp. z o.o. apie bet kokius defektus per 2 (du) mėnesius po tokių defektų nustatymo arba kai jie turėjo būti nustatyti naudojant įprastą kruopštumą.
- Tinkamai sumontuoti ir naudoti dalį bei atlikti techninę priežiūrą profesionaliai, pasitelkiant kvalifikuoto techniko paslaugas.

4. Garantijos apribojimai

Bendrosios garantijos sąlygos nustoja galioti šiais atvejais:

- Dalys turi defektų, atsiradusių dėl avarijų, aplaidumo ir perkrovimo;
- Transporto priemonės, kuriose sumontuotos minėtos dalys, naudojamos netinkamai;
- Transporto priemonių, kuriose sumontuotos minėtos dalys, techninė priežiūra atliekama ne taip, kaip nurodyta savininko vadove, arba ją atlieka nekvalifikuoti technikai;
- Šios garantijos 2 punkte išvardytais atvejais;
- Dėl pirkėjo aplaidumo laikantis šios garantijos 3 punkte nurodytų įsipareigojimų.

5. Atsakomybė

- Belgrove Sp. z o.o. neprisiima jokios atsakomybės dėl techninės priežiūros trūkumo, dėl kurio pažeidžiamas duslintuvas ar duslintuvo gaubtas.
- Belgrove Sp. z o.o. atleidžiama nuo bet kokios atsakomybės ir įsipareigojimų dėl bet kokių nelaimingų atsitikimų su asmenimis ar turtu, kurie gali įvykti dėl tiekiamų produktų naudojimo ar jo metu ir dėl priežasčių ar priklausomybės nuo jų, įskaitant bet kokius bandymus. Jokie defektai ar remonto vėlavimai nesuteikia Pirkėjui teisės į žalos atlyginimą ar garantijos pratęsimą. Visas siuntimo išlaidas padengia Belgrove Sp. z o.o., kai nustatoma, kad pagal šias Bendrąsias garantijos sąlygas tai priklauso.
- Belgrove Sp. z o.o. aiškiai atsisako bet kokių numanomų garantijų dėl prekybos ir tinkamumo konkrečiam tikslui. Belgrove Sp. z o.o. atsisako bet kokios atsakomybės už atsitiktinę ir pasekminę žalą ar bet kokius kitus nuostolius, atsiradusius dėl šių dalių, produktų ir/arba komponentų naudojimo.
- Garantinis pareiškimas nesuteikia jokios teisės į kompensaciją už pasekminę žalą ar kitus reikalavimus. Iš šio apribojimo

išskirtos privalomos įstatymų nuostatos, pagal kurias gamintojas yra atsakingas už šį savanorišką garantinį pareiškimą. Garantiniai reikalavimai, numatyti įstatymais, atskirais atvejais, kai jie turėtų egzistuoti, yra išskirti.

6. Senatis

Belgrove Sp. z o.o. siūloma garantija galioja dvejus metus ir prasideda nuo prekių pristatymo. Garantiniai reikalavimai turi būti pareikšti nedelsiant ir ne vėliau kaip per 2 mėnesius nuo defekto žinojimo. Pasibaigus šiam terminui, garantiniai reikalavimai nebepriimami.

Belgrove Sp. z o.o.
DBA: LeoVince - Sito - Sito Plus - SilverTail
ul. Puławska, 2B
Warszawa 02-566
Poland

info@leovince.com
<https://www.leovince.com>



Garancia

EN Warranty
BG Гаранция
ES Garantía
CS Záruka
DA Garanti
DE Garantie
ET Garantii
EL Εγγύηση

FR Garantie
GA Bharántas
HR Jamstvo
IT Garanzia
LV Garantija
LT Garantija
HU Garancia
MT Garanzija

NL Garantie
PL Gwarancja
PT Garantia
RO Garanție
SK Záruka
SL Garancija
FI Takuu
SV Garanti

ÁLTALÁNOS INFORMÁCIÓK

Tisztelt Vásárló, köszönjük, hogy a LeoVince világát választotta. Az Ön által választott terméket a legnagyobb gondossággal és kizárólag csúcsmínőségű anyagok felhasználásával gyártottuk. A konstrukciós részletek pontosságát a kézművesség és a fejlett gyártási technológiák együttes alkalmazása garantálja, amely lehetővé teszi az állandó minőségellenőrzést. A jelen dokumentumban található információkkal ellenőrizheti a hivatalos LeoVince garancia feltételeit, amely minden terméken megtalálható. Közúti használatra engedélyezett kipufogórendszer vásárlása esetén a csomagban megtalálja az összes homologizációs specifikációt, beleértve a tanúsítványt is, amely hatósági vita esetén hasznos lehet. Termékeink beszereléséhez vagy beállításához speciális ismeretek szükségesek. Ezért termékeinket kizárólag szakosodott cégek szerelhetik össze és helyezhetik üzembe a hatályos jogszabályoknak megfelelően.

ÁLTALÁNOS GARANCIÁLIS FELTÉTELEK

1. Garancia

A Belgrove Sp. z o.o. - ul. Puławska 2B, 02-566 Varsó - Lengyelország, adószám: PL1080016712 a hatályos jogszabályoknak megfelelően garanciát vállal minden új alkatrésze, a jelen garancia 5. pontjában meghatározott feltételek szerint.

Az általános garanciális feltételek csak az Európai Unióban és az Amerikai Egyesült Államokban érvényesek.

A Belgrove Sp. z o.o. szavatolja, hogy termékei anyag-, gyártási és tervezési hibáktól mentesek. A termékfelelősségből eredő következményes károkra vonatkozó igények csak a törvényi előírásoknak megfelelően állnak fenn. Jelen garancia keretében a hibás anyagokra vagy gyártási/tervezési hibákra visszavezethető hibákat kijavítjuk. A garancia a Belgrove Sp. z o.o. gyárából származó, megállapított és elismert gyártási hiba miatt használhatatlan vagy nem hatékony alkatrészek ésszerű határidőn belüli javításából vagy cseréjéből áll. A garancia keretében kicserélt hibás alkatrészek a Belgrove Sp. z o.o. tulajdonába kerülnek.

Amennyiben a Belgrove sp. z o.o. kijelentette, hogy nem állítja helyre az áru megfelelőségét, a fogyasztó jogosult a szerződés felmondására és kizárólag a kifizetett vételár visszatérítését követelheti. A fogyasztó azonban nem jogosult a szerződés felmondására, ha a megfelelőség hiánya csekély mértékű.

A Belgrove Sp. z o.o. fenntartja a jogot, hogy bármely alkatrészen változtatásokat és fejlesztéseket hajtson végre, anélkül, hogy köteles lenne ezeket a változtatásokat a már eladott alkatrészekben is végrehajtani. A vevő tudomásul veszi, hogy a Belgrove Sp. z o.o. elleni bármely jogvita kizárólag a varsói bíróság - Lengyelország - igazságügyi hatóságának illetékessége alá tartozik.

2. Kizárások

A Belgrove Sp. z o.o. által nyújtott garancia nem vonatkozik:

- bármilyen sporttevékenységben részt vevő járműveken használt alkatrészekre;
- bérelti szolgáltatásban részt vevő járműveken használt alkatrészekre;
- a normál működés során kopásnak és elhasználódásnak kitett alkatrészekre (hangszigetelő anyagok, tömítések és egyéb gumi alkatrészek);
- oxidáció, légköri hatások vagy hőterhelés következtében keletkező hibákra;
- a kipufogódob és alkatrészeinek színváltozására;
- az alkatrész vagy a jármű tulajdonos és/vagy üzemeltető általi helytelen használatára vagy visszaélésére;
- illetéktelen módosításokra vagy a Belgrove Sp. z o.o. képviselőjének nem minősülő személyzet által végzett módosításokra;
- a zajcsillapító eszköz (dB-Killer) eltávolításából eredő károkra;
- a beszerelési utasítások be nem tartására.

3. A vevő kötelezettségei

Az általános garanciális feltételek érvényességének megőrzése érdekében a következőket kell betartani:

- Rendelkezni kell az alkatrész megvásárlását igazoló adóügyi dokumentummal (nyugtával);
- A Belgrove Sp. z o.o.-t értesíteni kell minden hibáról az ilyen hibák felfedezésétől vagy a normál gondossággal történő felfedezésétől számított 2 (két) hónapon belül;
- Az alkatrészt megfelelően kell beszerelni és használni, valamint szakképzett technikus szolgáltatásainak igénybevételével szakszerűen kell karbantartani.

4. A garancia korlátozásai

Az általános garanciális feltételek megszűnnek a következő esetekben:

- Az alkatrészek balesetből, hanyagságból és túlterhelésből eredő hibákat mutatnak;
- A járműveket, amelyekre az említett alkatrészeket felszerelik, nem megfelelően használják;
- A járművek karbantartását, amelyekre az említett alkatrészeket felszerelik, nem a kezelési útmutatóban meghatározott módon végzik, vagy szakképzetlen technikusok végzik;
- A jelen garancia 2. pontjában felsorolt esetekben;
- A vevő hanyagsága miatt a jelen garancia 3. pontjában meghatározott kötelezettségek betartása tekintetében.

5. Felelősség

- A Belgrove Sp. z o.o. nem vállal felelősséget a karbantartás hiánya miatt a kipufogódobban vagy kipufogóburkolatban keletkezett károkért.
- A Belgrove Sp. z o.o. mentesül minden felelősség és kötelezettség alól minden olyan személyi vagy vagyoni baleset esetén, amely a szállított termékek használata során vagy alatt - vagy azok okai miatt vagy azoktól függően - következik be, beleértve a tesztelés során bekövetkező baleseteket is. A javítás hibái vagy késedelmek nem jogosítják fel a Vevőt kártérítésre vagy a garancia meghosszabbítására. A szállítási költségeket a Belgrove Sp. z o.o. viseli, ha megállapítást nyer, hogy

az Általános Garanciális Feltételek szerint ugyanaz jár.

c. A Belgrove Sp. z o.o. kifejezetten kizár minden hallgatólagos garanciát az értékesíthetőségre és egy adott célra való alkalmasságra vonatkozóan. A Belgrove Sp. z o.o. kizár minden felelősséget a véletlen és következményes károkért, vagy bármely más veszteségért, amely ezen alkatrészek, termékek és/vagy komponensek használatából ered.

d. A garancianyilatkozat nem biztosít jogot semmilyen következményes kár vagy egyéb követelés kompenzálására. E korlátozás alól kivételt képeznek azok a kötelező törvényi rendelkezések, amelyek alapján a gyártó ezen önkéntes garancianyilatkozaton kívül felelős. A törvény által biztosított garanciális igények, amennyiben ezek egyedi esetekben fennállnának, kizártak.

6. Elévülés

A Belgrove Sp. z o.o. által nyújtott garancia két évig tart, és az áru átadásától kezdődik. A garanciális igényeket azonnal, de legkésőbb a hiba tudomásra jutásától számított 2 hónapon belül kell érvényesíteni. Ezen időszak lejártá után a garanciális igények kizártak.

Belgrove Sp. z o.o.
DBA: LeoVince - Sito - Sito Plus - SilverTail
ul. Puławska, 2B
Warszawa 02-566
Poland

info@leovince.com
<https://www.leovince.com>



Garanzija

EN Warranty
BG Гаранция
ES Garantía
CS Záruka
DA Garanti
DE Garantie
ET Garantii
EL Εγγύηση

FR Garantie
GA Bharántas
HR Jamstvo
IT Garanzia
LV Garantija
LT Garantija
HU Garancia
MT **Garanzija**

NL Garantie
PL Gwarancja
PT Garantia
RO Garanție
SK Záruka
SL Garancija
FI Takuu
SV Garanti

INFORMAZZJONI ĠENERALI

Għażiż Klijent, grazzi talli għażiżt li tidhol fid-dinja ta' LeoVince. Il-prodott li għażiżt gie manifatturat bl-akbar attenzjoni għad dettall u bl-użu ta' materjali tal-ogħla kwalità biss. Il-preċiżjoni fid-dettall tal-konstruzzjoni hija garantita mis-sengħa flimkien mal-użu ta' teknoloġiji ta' produzzjoni avvanzati, li jippermettu kontroll tal-kwalità kostanti. Bl-informazzjoni li tinsab f'dan id-dokument tkun tista' tivverifika t-termini tal-garanzija uffiċjali ta' LeoVince, li hija preżenti fuq kull oġġett. Fil-każ tax-xiri ta' sistema tal-egżost legali fit-triq, issib fil-pakkett l-ispeċifikazzjonijiet kollha tal-omologazzjoni, inkluż iċ-ċertifikat, utli f'każ ta' tilwim mill-awtoritajiet. Hija meħtieġa għarfien speċjali biex tinstalla jew tissettja l-prodotti tagħna. Għal din ir-raġuni, il-prodotti tagħna għandhom jiġu mmuntati u mqiegħda f'operazzjoni biss minn kumpaniji speċjalizzati f'konformità mar-regolamenti legali kurrenti.

KUNDIZZJONIJET ĠENERALI TAL-GARANZIJA

1. Garanzija

Belgrove Sp. z o.o. - ul. Puławska 2B, 02-566 Varsavja - Polonja, VAT PL1080016712 tigarantixxi l-partijiet ġodda kollha skont ir-regolamenti kurrenti, skont it-termini u l-kundizzjonijiet dikjarati fil-paragrafu 5 ta' din il-garanzija.

It-termini u l-kundizzjonijiet ġenerali tal-garanzija huma validi biss fl-Unjoni Ewropea u fl-Istati Uniti tal-Amerika.

Belgrove Sp. z o.o. tigarantixxi li l-prodotti tagħna huma ħielsa minn difetti fil-materjal, manifattura u disinn. Pretensjonijiet għal danni konsegwenzjali li jirriżultaw mir-responsabbiltà tal-prodott jeżistu biss skont id-dispożizzjonijiet statutorji. Taħt din il-garanzija, difetti li jinstabu li huma dovuti għal materjali difettużi jew żbalji ta' manifattura/disinn se jiġu msewwija. Il-garanzija tikkonsisti fit-tiswija jew sostituzzjoni, f'perjodu ta' żmien raġonevoli, ta' partijiet li ma jistgħux jintużaw jew ineffiċjenti minħabba difett ta' manifattura stabbilit u rikonnoxxut ex fabbrica Belgrove Sp. z o.o.. Partijiet difettużi mibdula taħt garanzija jsiru proprjetà ta' Belgrove Sp. z o.o..

F'każ li Belgrove sp. z o.o. tkun iddikjarat li mhux se tregġa' lura l-konformità tal-merkanzija, il-konsumatur għandu d-dritt li jtemm il-kuntratt u jitlob biss rifużjoni tal-prezz imħallas. Madankollu, il-konsumatur m'għandux id-dritt li jtemm il-kuntratt jekk in-nuqqas ta' konformità huwa minuri.

Belgrove Sp. z o.o. tirriżerva d-dritt li tagħmel bidliet u titjib fi kwalunkwe parti, mingħajr l-ebda obbligu li tagħmel tali bidliet fuq partijiet diġà mibjugħa. Ix-xerrej jirrikonoxxi li kwalunkwe tilwima kontra Belgrove Sp. z o.o. għandha tkun il-ġurisdizzjoni esklużiva tal-Awtorità Ġudizzjarja tal-Qorti ta' Varsavja - Polonja.

2. Esklużjoni

Il-garanzija offruta minn Belgrove Sp. z o.o. ma tapplikax:

- għal partijiet użati fuq vetturi involuti f'kompetizzjonijiet sportivi ta' kwalunkwe tip;
- għal partijiet użati fuq vetturi involuti f'servizz ta' kiri;
- għal partijiet soġġetti għal xedd u kedd bħala riżultat tal-operazzjoni normali tagħhom (materjal ta' ppakkjar kontra l-ħsejjes, sigilli u partijiet oħra tal-lastku);
- għal difetti li jirriżultaw minn ossidazzjoni, jew l-azzjonijiet ta' agenti atmosferiċi, jew tagħbijiet termali eċċessivi;
- għal bidliet fil-kulur tas-silencer u l-komponenti tiegħu;
- għal użu ħażin jew abbuż tal-parti - jew vettura - mis-sid u/jew operatur;
- għal modifiki mhux awtorizzati, jew modifiki mwettqa minn persunal li ma jirrapprezentax lil Belgrove Sp. z o.o.;
- għal kwalunkwe ħsara kkawżata mit-tneħħija tal-apparat ta' soppressjoni tal-ħoss (dB-Killer);
- għal nuqqas ta' konformità mal-istruzzjonijiet tal-installazzjoni.

3. Obbligi tax-xerrej

Sabiex jinżammu validi l-kundizzjonijiet ġenerali tal-garanzija, dawn li ġejjin iridu jiġu osservati:

- Ikollu d-dokument tat-taxxa (riċevuta) li jipprova x-xiri tal-parti;
- Jinnotifika lil Belgrove Sp. z o.o. dwar kwalunkwe difett fi żmien 2 (żewġ) xhur wara li tali difetti jiġu skoperti jew kellhom jiġu skoperti bl-użu ta' diliġenza normali.
- Jinstalla u juża l-parti kif suppost u jwettaq manutenzjoni b'mod professjonali billi jimpjegha s-servizzi ta' tekniku b'ħiliet.

4. Limitazzjonijiet tal-Garanzija

Il-kundizzjonijiet ġenerali tal-garanzija jintemmu fil-każijiet li ġejjin:

- Il-partijiet juru difetti li jirriżultaw minn incidenti, negliġenza u tagħbija żejda;
- Il-vetturi, li fuqhom huma installati dawn il-partijiet, jintużaw b'mod mhux xieraq;
- Il-manutenzjoni tal-vetturi, li fuqhom huma installati dawn il-partijiet, ma titwettaqx bil-mod stabbilit fil-manwal tas-sid jew titwettaq minn tekniċi mhux imħarrġa;
- Fil-każijiet elenkati fil-paragrafu #2 ta' din il-garanzija;
- Minħabba negliġenza tax-xerrej fl-osservanza tal-obbligi speċifikati fil-paragrafu #3 ta' din il-garanzija.

5. Responsabbiltà

a. Belgrove Sp. z o.o. tiċhad kwalunkwe responsabbiltà minħabba nuqqas ta' manutenzjoni li tikkawża ħsara lis-silencer jew lill-komma tal-muffler.

b. Belgrove Sp. z o.o. għandha tkun eżenti minn kwalunkwe responsabbiltà u obbligu għal kwalunkwe incident lil persuni jew proprjetà li jistgħu madankollu jseħħu minħabba - jew matul l-użu - tal-prodotti fornuti u minħabba kawżi jew f'dipendenza tagħhom, inkluż matul kwalunkwe ttestjar. Kwalunkwe difett jew dewmien fit-tiswija m'għandux jagħti dritt lix-Xerrej għal kumpens għad-danni jew estensjoni tal-garanzija. Kwalunkwe spejjeż ta' trasport għandhom jiġġarrbu minn Belgrove Sp. z o.o., meta jiġi stabbilit li taħt dawn il-Kundizzjonijiet Ġenerali tal-Garanzija, l-istess hija dovuta.

c. Belgrove Sp. z o.o. espressament tiċhad kwalunkwe garanziji impliċiti ta' kummerċjabbiltà u adattezza għal skop partikolari. Belgrove Sp. z o.o. tiċhad kwalunkwe u kull responsabbiltà għal danni incidentali u konsegwenzjali, jew kwalunkwe

telf ieħor li jirriżulta mill-użu ta' dawn il-partijiet, prodotti u/jew komponenti.

d. Id-dikjarazzjoni tal-garanzija ma tagħti l-ebda dritt għal kumpens għal danni konsegwenzjali ta' kwalunkwe tip jew pretensjonijiet oħra. Esklużi minn din il-limitazzjoni huma dispożizzjonijiet statutorji mandatorji li taħthom il-manifattur huwa responsabbli barra minn din id-dikjarazzjoni ta' garanzija volontarja. Pretensjonijiet ta' garanzija pprovduti mil-ligi, f'każijiet individwali fejn dawn għandhom jeżistu, huma esklużi.

6. Preskrizzjoni

Il-garanzija offruta minn Belgrove Sp. z o.o. iddum sentejn u tibda mill-konsenja tal-merkanzija. Pretensjonijiet ta' garanzija jridu jiġu asseriti immedjatament u mhux aktar tard minn 2 xhur wara għarfien ta' difett. Wara l-iskadenza ta' dan il-perjodu, pretensjonijiet ta' garanzija huma esklużi.

Belgrove Sp. z o.o.
DBA: LeoVince - Sito - Sito Plus - SilverTail
ul. Puławska, 2B
Warszawa 02-566
Poland

info@leovince.com
<https://www.leovince.com>



Garantie

EN Warranty
BG Гаранция
ES Garantía
CS Záruka
DA Garanti
DE Garantie
ET Garantii
EL Εγγύηση

FR Garantie
GA Bharántas
HR Jamstvo
IT Garanzia
LV Garantija
LT Garantija
HU Garancia
MT Garanzija

NL Garantie
PL Gwarancja
PT Garantia
RO Garanție
SK Záruka
SL Garancija
FI Takuu
SV Garanti

ALGEMENE INFORMATIE

Beste klant, bedankt dat u heeft gekozen voor de wereld van LeoVince. Het product dat u heeft gekozen is met de grootste zorg vervaardigd en met gebruik van alleen hoogwaardige materialen. Precisie in constructiedetails wordt gegarandeerd door vakmanschap gecombineerd met het gebruik van geavanceerde productietechnologieën, die constante kwaliteitscontrole mogelijk maken. Met de informatie in dit document kunt u de voorwaarden van de officiële LeoVince garantie verifiëren, die bij elk artikel aanwezig is. Bij de aanschaf van een straatlegaal uitlaatsysteem vindt u in de verpakking alle homologatiespecificaties, inclusief het certificaat, nuttig in geval van betwisting door de autoriteiten. Voor het installeren of afstellen van onze producten is speciale kennis vereist. Om deze reden mogen onze producten alleen door gespecialiseerde bedrijven worden gemonteerd en in gebruik worden genomen in overeenstemming met de huidige wettelijke voorschriften.

ALGEMENE GARANTIEVOORWAARDEN

1. Garantie

Belgrove Sp. z o.o. - ul. Puławska 2B, 02-566 Warschau - Polen, BTW PL1080016712 geeft garantie op alle nieuwe onderdelen in overeenstemming met de huidige regelgeving, volgens de voorwaarden genoemd in paragraaf 5 van deze garantie.

De algemene garantievoorwaarden zijn alleen geldig binnen de Europese Unie en in de Verenigde Staten van Amerika.

Belgrove Sp. z o.o. garandeert dat haar producten vrij zijn van defecten in materiaal, vakmanschap en ontwerp. Claims voor gevolgschade voortvloeiend uit productaansprakelijkheid bestaan alleen in overeenstemming met wettelijke bepalingen. Onder deze garantie worden gebreken die te wijten zijn aan defecte materialen of fabricage-/ontwerpfouten gerepareerd. De garantie bestaat uit de reparatie of vervanging, binnen een redelijke termijn, van onbruikbare of inefficiënte onderdelen als gevolg van een vastgesteld en erkend fabricagedefect af fabriek Belgrove Sp. z o.o.. Defecte onderdelen die onder garantie zijn vervangen worden eigendom van Belgrove Sp. z o.o..

In het geval dat Belgrove sp. z o.o. heeft verklaard dat zij de conformiteit van de goederen niet zal herstellen, heeft de consument het recht de overeenkomst te ontbinden en uitsluitend terugbetaling van de betaalde prijs te eisen. De consument heeft echter geen recht de overeenkomst te ontbinden indien het gebrek aan conformiteit gering is.

Belgrove Sp. z o.o. behoudt zich het recht voor om wijzigingen en verbeteringen aan te brengen aan elk onderdeel, zonder verplichting om dergelijke wijzigingen aan te brengen op reeds verkochte onderdelen. De koper erkent dat eventuele geschillen tegen Belgrove Sp. z o.o. onder de exclusieve jurisdictie vallen van de Rechterlijke Autoriteit van de Rechtbank van Warschau - Polen.

2. Uitsluiting

De door Belgrove Sp. z o.o. aangeboden garantie is niet van toepassing:

- a. voor onderdelen gebruikt op voertuigen die deelnemen aan sportwedstrijden van welke aard dan ook;
- b. voor onderdelen gebruikt op voertuigen die worden ingezet voor verhuurdiensten;
- c. voor onderdelen die onderhevig zijn aan slijtage als gevolg van hun normale werking (geluiddempend verpakkingsmateriaal, afdichtingen en andere rubberen onderdelen);
- d. voor defecten als gevolg van oxidatie, of de inwerking van atmosferische invloeden, of thermische overbelasting;
- e. voor kleurveranderingen van de uitlaat en zijn componenten;
- f. voor verkeerd gebruik of misbruik van het onderdeel - of voertuig - door de eigenaar en/of gebruiker;
- g. voor ongeautoriseerde modificaties, of modificaties uitgevoerd door personeel dat Belgrove Sp. z o.o niet vertegenwoordigt;
- h. voor schade veroorzaakt door verwijdering van de geluidsdemper (dB-Killer);
- i. voor het niet naleven van de installatie-instructies.

3. Verplichtingen van de koper

Om de algemene garantievoorwaarden geldig te houden, moet aan het volgende worden voldaan:

- a. Beschikken over het fiscale document (bon) dat de aankoop van het onderdeel bewijst;
- b. Belgrove Sp. z o.o. op de hoogte stellen van eventuele gebreken binnen 2 (twee) maanden nadat dergelijke gebreken zijn ontdekt of bij normale zorgvuldigheid hadden moeten worden ontdekt.
- c. Het onderdeel correct installeren en gebruiken en het onderhoud op vakkundige wijze laten uitvoeren door een bekwame technicus.

4. Garantiebeperkingen

De algemene garantievoorwaarden komen te vervallen in de volgende gevallen:

- a. De onderdelen vertonen defecten als gevolg van ongevallen, verwaarlozing en overbelasting;
- b. De voertuigen waarop genoemde onderdelen zijn gemonteerd, worden op onjuiste wijze gebruikt;
- c. Het onderhoud van de voertuigen waarop genoemde onderdelen zijn gemonteerd, wordt niet uitgevoerd op de wijze zoals beschreven in de gebruikershandleiding of wordt uitgevoerd door ongeschoolde technici;
- d. In de gevallen genoemd in paragraaf #2 van deze garantie;
- e. Door nalatigheid van de koper bij de naleving van de verplichtingen genoemd in paragraaf #3 van deze garantie.

5. Aansprakelijkheid

- a. Belgrove Sp. z o.o. wijst elke aansprakelijkheid af wegens gebrek aan onderhoud dat schade aan de uitlaat of uitlaathuls veroorzaakt.
- b. Belgrove Sp. z o.o. is vrijgesteld van elke aansprakelijkheid en verplichting voor ongevallen aan personen of zaken die niettemin kunnen optreden als gevolg van - of tijdens het gebruik van - de geleverde producten en als gevolg van oorzaken of in afhankelijkheid daarvan, inclusief tijdens eventuele tests. Eventuele gebreken of vertragingen bij reparatie geven de

Koper geen recht op schadevergoeding of verlenging van de garantie. Eventuele verzendkosten zijn voor rekening van Belgrove Sp. z o.o., wanneer is vastgesteld dat onder deze Algemene Garantievoorwaarden, dezelfde verschuldigd is.

c. Belgrove Sp. z o.o. wijst uitdrukkelijk alle impliciete garanties van verkoopbaarheid en geschiktheid voor een bepaald doel af. Belgrove Sp. z o.o. wijst elke aansprakelijkheid af voor incidentele en gevolgschade, of andere verliezen die voortvloeien uit het gebruik van deze onderdelen, producten en/of componenten.

d. De garantieverklaring verleent geen recht op vergoeding voor gevolgschade van welke aard dan ook of andere claims. Van deze beperking zijn uitgezonderd dwingende wettelijke bepalingen op grond waarvan de fabrikant aansprakelijk is buiten deze vrijwillige garantieverklaring. Wettelijk voorziene garantieaanspraken, in individuele gevallen waar deze zouden bestaan, zijn uitgesloten.

6. Verjaring

De door Belgrove Sp. z o.o. aangeboden garantie duurt twee jaar en gaat in vanaf de levering van de goederen. Garantieclaims moeten onmiddellijk en uiterlijk 2 maanden na kennisname van een gebrek worden ingediend. Na het verstrijken van deze termijn zijn garantieclaims uitgesloten.

Belgrove Sp. z o.o.
DBA: LeoVince - Sito - Sito Plus - SilverTail
ul. Puławska, 2B
Warszawa 02-566
Poland

info@leovince.com
<https://www.leovince.com>



Gwarancja

EN Warranty
BG Гаранция
ES Garantía
CS Záruka
DA Garanti
DE Garantie
ET Garantii
EL Εγγύηση

FR Garantie
GA Bharántas
HR Jamstvo
IT Garanzia
LV Garantija
LT Garantija
HU Garancia
MT Garanzija

NL Garantie
PL Gwarancja
PT Garantia
RO Garanție
SK Záruka
SL Garancija
FI Takuu
SV Garanti

INFORMACJE OGÓLNE

Drogi Kliencie, dziękujemy, że zdecydowałeś się wejść do świata LeoVince. Wybrany przez Ciebie produkt został wyprodukowany z najwyższą dbałością o szczegóły i przy użyciu wyłącznie najwyższej jakości materiałów. Precyzję w szczegółach konstrukcyjnych gwarantuje kunszt połączony z wykorzystaniem zaawansowanych technologii produkcyjnych, pozwalających na stałą kontrolę jakości. Dzięki informacjom zawartym w niniejszym dokumencie będziesz w stanie zweryfikować warunki oficjalnej gwarancji LeoVince, która znajduje się na każdym przedmiocie. W przypadku zakupu legalnego układu wydechowego, w opakowaniu znajdują się wszystkie specyfikacje homologacyjne, w tym certyfikat, przydatny w przypadku kwestionowania przez właściwe organy. Do instalacji lub konfiguracji naszych produktów wymagana jest specjalna wiedza. Z tego powodu nasze produkty powinny być montowane i uruchamiane wyłącznie przez wyspecjalizowane firmy zgodnie z obowiązującymi przepisami prawa.

OGÓLNE WARUNKI GWARANCJI

1. Gwarancja

Belgrove Sp. z o.o. - ul. Puławska 2B, 02-566 Warszawa - Polska, VAT PL1080016712 udziela gwarancji na wszystkie nowe części zgodnie z obowiązującymi przepisami, na warunkach określonych w paragrafie 5 niniejszej gwarancji.

Ogólne warunki gwarancji obowiązują wyłącznie na terenie Unii Europejskiej i Stanów Zjednoczonych Ameryki.

Belgrove Sp. z o.o. gwarantuje, że jej produkty są wolne od wad materiałowych, wykonawczych i konstrukcyjnych. Roszczenia z tytułu szkód następczych wynikających z odpowiedzialności za produkt istnieją wyłącznie zgodnie z przepisami ustawowymi. Zgodnie z niniejszą gwarancją, wady wynikające z wadliwych materiałów lub błędów produkcyjnych/projektowych zostaną naprawione. Gwarancja obejmuje naprawę lub wymianę, w rozsądnym terminie, części niezdatnych do użytku lub niesprawnych z powodu stwierdzonej i uznanej wady produkcyjnej w fabryce Belgrove Sp. z o.o. Wadliwe części wymienione w ramach gwarancji stają się własnością Belgrove Sp. z o.o.

W przypadku, gdy firma Belgrove sp. z o.o. oświadczyła, że nie przywróci zgodności towaru z umową, konsument ma prawo odstąpić od umowy i żądać jedynie zwrotu zapłaconej ceny. Konsumentowi nie przysługuje jednak prawo do odstąpienia od umowy, jeżeli niezgodność jest nieznaczna.

Belgrove Sp. z o.o. zastrzega sobie prawo do wprowadzania zmian i udoskonaleń w każdej części, bez obowiązku wprowadzania takich zmian w częściach już sprzedanych. Kupujący przyjmuje do wiadomości, że wszelkie spory przeciwko Belgrove Sp. z o.o. podlegają wyłącznej jurysdykcji Sądu Okręgowego w Warszawie - Polska.

2. Wyłączenia

Gwarancja oferowana przez Belgrove Sp. z o.o. nie dotyczy:

- a. części używanych w pojazdach biorących udział w jakichkolwiek zawodach sportowych;
- b. części używanych w pojazdach wykorzystywanych w wypożyczalniach;
- c. części podlegających zużyciu w wyniku ich normalnej eksploatacji (materiały wygłuszające, uszczelki i inne części gumowe);
- d. za wady wynikające z utleniania, działania czynników atmosferycznych lub przeciążeń termicznych;
- e. za zmiany koloru tłumika i jego elementów;
- f. za niewłaściwe użycie lub nadużycie części - lub pojazdu - przez właściciela i/lub operatora;
- g. za nieautoryzowane modyfikacje lub modyfikacje przeprowadzone przez personel nie reprezentujący Belgrove Sp. z o.o.;
- h. za wszelkie szkody spowodowane usunięciem urządzenia tłumiącego hałas (dB-Killer);
- i. za nieprzestrzeganie instrukcji instalacji.

3. Obowiązki nabywcy.

Aby zachować ważność ogólnych warunków gwarancji, należy przestrzegać następujących zasad:

- a. Posiadać dokument podatkowy (paragon) potwierdzający zakup części;
- b. Powiadomić Belgrove Sp. z o.o. o wszelkich wadach w ciągu 2 (dwóch) miesięcy od wykrycia takich wad lub ich wykrycia przy zachowaniu zwykłej staranności.
- c. Zainstalować i użytkować część w sposób prawidłowy oraz przeprowadzać konserwację w sposób fachowy, korzystając z usług wykwalifikowanego technika.

4. Ograniczenia dotyczące gwarancji.

Ogólne warunki gwarancji tracą ważność w następujących przypadkach:

- a. Części wykazują wady wynikające z wypadków, zaniedbania i przeciążenia;
- b. Pojazdy, w których zamontowano wspomniane części, są używane w niewłaściwy sposób;
- c. Konserwacja pojazdów, w których zamontowano wymienione części, nie jest wykonywana w sposób określony w instrukcji obsługi lub jest wykonywana przez niewykwalifikowanych techników;
- d. W przypadkach wymienionych w punkcie 2 niniejszej gwarancji;
- e. Z powodu zaniedbania przez nabywcę obowiązków określonych w punkcie 3 niniejszej gwarancji.

5. Odpowiedzialność

- a. Belgrove Sp. z o.o. zrzeka się wszelkiej odpowiedzialności z tytułu braku konserwacji powodującej uszkodzenie tłumika lub tulei tłumika.
- b. Firma Belgrove Sp. z o.o. jest zwolniona z wszelkiej odpowiedzialności i zobowiązań za wypadki osób lub mienia, które mogą jednak wystąpić z powodu - lub podczas użytkowania - dostarczonych produktów i z przyczyn lub w zależności od nich, w tym podczas jakichkolwiek testów. Wszelkie wady lub opóźnienia w naprawie nie uprawniają Nabywcy do odszkodowania lub przedłużenia gwarancji. Wszelkie koszty wysyłki ponosi Belgrove Sp. z o.o., gdy zostanie ustalone, że należą się one zgodnie z niniejszymi Ogólnymi Warunkami Gwarancji.

c. Belgrove Sp. z o.o. wyraźnie zrzeka się wszelkich dorozumianych gwarancji dotyczących przydatności handlowej i przydatności do określonego celu. Belgrove Sp. z o.o. zrzeka się wszelkiej odpowiedzialności za szkody przypadkowe i wtórne lub jakiegokolwiek inne straty wynikające z użytkowania tych części, produktów i/lub komponentów.

d. Oświadczenie gwarancyjne nie przyznaje prawa do odszkodowania za szkody następcze jakiegokolwiek rodzaju lub inne roszczenia. Z tego ograniczenia wyłączone są obowiązkowe przepisy ustawowe, na mocy których producent ponosi odpowiedzialność poza niniejszym dobrowolnym oświadczeniem gwarancyjnym. Roszczenia gwarancyjne przewidziane przez prawo, w indywidualnych przypadkach, w których powinny one istnieć, są wykluczone.

6. Informacje dodatkowe

Gwarancja oferowana przez Belgrove Sp. z o.o. trwa dwa lata i rozpoczyna się od momentu dostarczenia towaru. Roszczenia gwarancyjne muszą zostać zgłoszone niezwłocznie i nie później niż 2 miesiące po wykryciu wady. Po upływie tego okresu roszczenia gwarancyjne są wykluczone.

Belgrove Sp. z o.o.
DBA: LeoVince - Sito - Sito Plus - SilverTail
ul. Puławska, 2B
Warszawa 02-566
Poland

info@leovince.com
<https://www.leovince.com>



Garantia

EN Warranty
BG Гаранция
ES Garantía
CS Záruka
DA Garanti
DE Garantie
ET Garantii
EL Εγγύηση

FR Garantie
GA Bharántas
HR Jamstvo
IT Garanzia
LV Garantija
LT Garantija
HU Garancia
MT Garanzija

NL Garantie
PL Gwarancja
PT **Garantia**
RO Garanție
SK Záruka
SL Garancija
FI Takuu
SV Garanti

INFORMAÇÕES GERAIS

Caro Cliente, obrigado por escolher entrar no mundo LeoVince. O produto que escolheu foi fabricado com a máxima atenção aos detalhes e utilizando apenas materiais de alta qualidade. A precisão nos detalhes de construção é garantida pelo artesanato combinado com o uso de tecnologias avançadas de produção, que permitem um controlo constante da qualidade. Com as informações contidas neste documento poderá verificar os termos da garantia oficial LeoVince, presente em cada artigo. No caso da compra de um sistema de escape homologado para circulação na via pública, encontrará na embalagem todas as especificações de homologação, incluindo o certificado, útil em caso de contestação pelas autoridades. São necessários conhecimentos especiais para instalar ou configurar os nossos produtos. Por este motivo, os nossos produtos devem ser montados e colocados em funcionamento apenas por empresas especializadas em conformidade com os regulamentos legais em vigor.

CONDIÇÕES GERAIS DE GARANTIA

1. Garantia

A Belgrove Sp. z o.o. - ul. Puławska 2B, 02-566 Varsóvia - Polónia, NIF PL1080016712 garante todas as peças novas de acordo com os regulamentos em vigor, conforme os termos e condições estabelecidos no parágrafo 5 desta garantia. Os termos e condições gerais de garantia são válidos apenas na União Europeia e nos Estados Unidos da América.

A Belgrove Sp. z o.o. garante que os seus produtos estão livres de defeitos de material, fabrico e design. As reclamações por danos consequenciais decorrentes da responsabilidade pelo produto existem apenas de acordo com as disposições legais. Sob esta garantia, os defeitos considerados devido a materiais defeituosos ou erros de fabrico/design serão reparados. A garantia consiste na reparação ou substituição, num prazo razoável, de peças inutilizáveis ou ineficientes devido a um defeito de fabrico estabelecido e reconhecido ex fábrica Belgrove Sp. z o.o.. As peças defeituosas substituídas sob garantia tornam-se propriedade da Belgrove Sp. z o.o..

Caso a Belgrove sp. z o.o. tenha declarado que não irá restaurar a conformidade dos bens, o consumidor tem o direito de rescindir o contrato e exigir apenas o reembolso do preço pago. No entanto, o consumidor não tem o direito de rescindir o contrato se a falta de conformidade for menor.

A Belgrove Sp. z o.o. reserva-se o direito de fazer alterações e melhorias em qualquer peça, sem obrigação de fazer tais alterações em peças já vendidas. O comprador reconhece que quaisquer disputas contra a Belgrove Sp. z o.o. serão da competência exclusiva da Autoridade Judicial do Tribunal de Varsóvia - Polónia.

2. Exclusão

A garantia oferecida pela Belgrove Sp. z o.o. não se aplica:

- a. para peças utilizadas em veículos envolvidos em competições desportivas de qualquer tipo;
- b. para peças utilizadas em veículos envolvidos em serviço de aluguer;
- c. para peças sujeitas a desgaste como resultado do seu funcionamento normal (material de embalagem de insonorização, vedantes e outras peças de borracha);
- d. para defeitos resultantes de oxidação, ou ações de agentes atmosféricos, ou sobrecargas térmicas;
- e. para alterações na cor do silenciador e seus componentes;
- f. para uso indevido ou abuso da peça - ou veículo - pelo proprietário e/ou operador;
- g. para modificações não autorizadas, ou modificações realizadas por pessoal não representante da Belgrove Sp. z o.o.;
- h. para qualquer dano causado pela remoção do dispositivo de supressão de ruído (dB-Killer);
- i. por não cumprimento das instruções de instalação.

3. Obrigações do comprador

Para manter válidas as condições gerais de garantia, deve ser observado o seguinte:

- a. Ter o documento fiscal (recibo) comprovativo da compra da peça;
- b. Notificar a Belgrove Sp. z o.o. de quaisquer defeitos no prazo de 2 (dois) meses após tais defeitos serem descobertos ou deverem ter sido descobertos usando diligência normal.
- c. Instalar e usar a peça adequadamente e realizar a manutenção de forma profissional, empregando os serviços de um técnico qualificado.

4. Limitações da Garantia

As condições gerais de garantia terminam nos seguintes casos:

- a. As peças manifestam defeitos resultantes de acidentes, negligência e sobrecarga;
- b. Os veículos, nos quais as referidas peças estão instaladas, são utilizados de forma inadequada;
- c. A manutenção dos veículos, nos quais as referidas peças estão instaladas, não é realizada da forma estabelecida no manual do proprietário ou é realizada por técnicos não qualificados;
- d. Nos casos listados no parágrafo #2 desta garantia;
- e. Por negligência do comprador no cumprimento das obrigações especificadas no parágrafo #3 desta garantia.

5. Responsabilidade

- a. A Belgrove Sp. z o.o. declina qualquer responsabilidade devido à falta de manutenção causando danos ao silenciador ou manga do silenciador.
- b. A Belgrove Sp. z o.o. estará isenta de qualquer responsabilidade e obrigação por quaisquer acidentes a pessoas ou bens que possam ocorrer devido a - ou durante o uso - dos produtos fornecidos e devido a causas ou em dependência dos mesmos, incluindo durante qualquer teste. Quaisquer defeitos ou atrasos na reparação não darão direito ao Comprador a compensação por danos ou extensão da garantia. Quaisquer custos de envio serão suportados pela Belgrove Sp. z o.o., quando for estabelecido que, sob estas Condições Gerais de Garantia, a mesma é devida.

c. A Belgrove Sp. z o.o. expressamente declina quaisquer garantias implícitas de comercialização e adequação a um propósito específico. A Belgrove Sp. z o.o. declina qualquer e toda responsabilidade por danos incidentais e consequenciais, ou quaisquer outras perdas resultantes do uso destas peças, produtos e/ou componentes.

d. A declaração de garantia não confere qualquer direito a compensação por danos consequenciais de qualquer tipo ou outras reclamações. Excluídas desta limitação estão as disposições legais obrigatórias sob as quais o fabricante é responsável fora desta declaração de garantia voluntária. As reclamações de garantia previstas por lei, em casos individuais onde estas devam existir, são excluídas.

6. Prescrição

A garantia oferecida pela Belgrove Sp. z o.o. tem duração de dois anos e começa a partir da entrega dos bens. As reclamações de garantia devem ser apresentadas imediatamente e no máximo 2 meses após o conhecimento de um defeito. Após o término deste período, as reclamações de garantia são excluídas.

Belgrove Sp. z o.o.
DBA: LeoVince - Sito - Sito Plus - SilverTail
ul. Puławska, 2B
Warszawa 02-566
Poland

info@leovince.com
<https://www.leovince.com>



Garanție

EN Warranty
BG Гаранция
ES Garantía
CS Záruka
DA Garanti
DE Garantie
ET Garantii
EL Εγγύηση

FR Garantie
GA Bharántas
HR Jamstvo
IT Garanzia
LV Garantija
LT Garantija
HU Garancia
MT Garanzija

NL Garantie
PL Gwarancja
PT Garantia
RO Garanție
SK Záruka
SL Garancija
FI Takuu
SV Garanti

INFORMAȚII GENERALE

Stimate Client, vă mulțumim că ați ales să intrați în lumea LeoVince. Produsul pe care l-ați ales a fost fabricat cu cea mai mare atenție la detalii și folosind doar materiale de cea mai înaltă calitate. Precizia în detaliile de construcție este garantată de măiestria combinată cu utilizarea tehnologiilor avansate de producție, care permit un control constant al calității. Cu informațiile conținute în acest document veți putea verifica termenii garanției oficiale LeoVince, care este prezentă pe fiecare articol. În cazul achiziționării unui sistem de eșapament omologat pentru stradă, veți găsi în pachet toate specificațiile de omologare, inclusiv certificatul, util în caz de dispută cu autoritățile. Pentru instalarea sau configurarea produselor noastre sunt necesare cunoștințe speciale. Din acest motiv, produsele noastre trebuie asamblate și puse în funcțiune doar de către companii specializate în conformitate cu reglementările legale în vigoare.

CONDIȚII GENERALE DE GARANȚIE

1. Garanție

Belgrove Sp. z o.o. - ul. Puławska 2B, 02-566 Varșovia - Polonia, CUI PL1080016712 garantează toate piesele noi în conformitate cu reglementările actuale, conform termenilor și condițiilor prevăzute în paragraful 5 al acestei garanții.

Termenii și condițiile generale de garanție sunt valabile doar în Uniunea Europeană și în Statele Unite ale Americii.

Belgrove Sp. z o.o. garantează că produsele sale sunt lipsite de defecte de material, manoperă și design. Pretențiile pentru daune consecutive care decurg din răspunderea pentru produs există doar în conformitate cu prevederile legale. În baza acestei garanții, defectele constatate ca fiind datorate materialelor defecte sau erorilor de fabricație/design vor fi reparate. Garanția constă în repararea sau înlocuirea, într-un termen rezonabil, a pieselor inutilizabile sau ineficiente din cauza unui defect de fabricație stabilit și recunoscut ex fabrica Belgrove Sp. z o.o.. Piesele defecte înlocuite în garanție devin proprietatea Belgrove Sp. z o.o..

În cazul în care Belgrove sp. z o.o. a declarat că nu va restabili conformitatea mărfurilor, consumatorul are dreptul să rezilieze contractul și să solicite doar rambursarea prețului plătit. Cu toate acestea, consumatorul nu are dreptul să rezilieze contractul dacă lipsa de conformitate este minoră.

Belgrove Sp. z o.o. își rezervă dreptul de a face modificări și îmbunătățiri la orice piesă, fără obligația de a face astfel de modificări la piesele deja vândute. Cumpărătorul recunoaște că orice litigii împotriva Belgrove Sp. z o.o. vor fi de competența exclusivă a Autorității Judiciare a Tribunalului din Varșovia - Polonia.

2. Excludere

Garanția oferită de Belgrove Sp. z o.o. nu se aplică:

- a. pentru piesele utilizate pe vehicule angajate în competiții sportive de orice fel;
- b. pentru piesele utilizate pe vehicule angajate în servicii de închiriere;
- c. pentru piesele supuse uzurii ca rezultat al funcționării lor normale (material de ambalare fonoabsorbant, garnituri și alte piese din cauciuc);
- d. pentru defectele rezultate din oxidare sau acțiunile agenților atmosferici sau supraîncărcări termice;
- e. pentru modificările de culoare ale tobei de eșapament și componentelor sale;
- f. pentru utilizarea necorespunzătoare sau abuzul piesei - sau vehiculului - de către proprietar și/sau operator;
- g. pentru modificări neautorizate sau modificări efectuate de personal care nu reprezintă Belgrove Sp. z o.o.;
- h. pentru orice daună cauzată de îndepărtarea dispozitivului de suprimare a zgomotului (dB-Killer);
- i. pentru nerespectarea instrucțiunilor de instalare.

3. Obligațiile cumpărătorului

Pentru a menține valabile condițiile generale de garanție, trebuie respectate următoarele:

- a. Să dețină documentul fiscal (chitanța) care dovedește achiziționarea piesei;
- b. Să notifice Belgrove Sp. z o.o. despre orice defecte în termen de 2 (două) luni după ce astfel de defecte sunt descoperite sau ar fi trebuit să fie descoperite folosind diligența normală.
- c. Să instaleze și să utilizeze piesa în mod corespunzător și să efectueze întreținerea într-o manieră profesională prin angajarea serviciilor unui tehnician calificat.

4. Limitări ale garanției

Condițiile generale de garanție încetează în următoarele cazuri:

- a. Piesele manifestă defecte rezultate din accidente, neglijență și supraîncărcare;
- b. Vehiculele pe care sunt instalate aceste piese sunt utilizate în mod necorespunzător;
- c. Întreținerea vehiculelor pe care sunt instalate aceste piese nu este efectuată în modul prevăzut în manualul proprietarului sau este efectuată de tehnicieni necalificați;
- d. În cazurile enumerate în paragraful #2 al acestei garanții;
- e. Prin neglijența cumpărătorului în respectarea obligațiilor specificate în paragraful #3 al acestei garanții.

5. Responsabilitate

- a. Belgrove Sp. z o.o. își declină orice responsabilitate din cauza lipsei de întreținere care cauzează deteriorarea tobei de eșapament sau a manșonului tobei.
- b. Belgrove Sp. z o.o. va fi scutită de orice răspundere și obligație pentru orice accidente asupra persoanelor sau bunurilor care pot apărea totuși din cauza - sau în timpul utilizării - produselor furnizate și din cauze sau în dependență de acestea, inclusiv în timpul oricăror teste. Orice defecte sau întârzieri în reparații nu vor da dreptul Cumpărătorului la compensații pentru daune sau prelungirea garanției. Orice costuri de transport vor fi suportate de Belgrove Sp. z o.o., când se stabilește că în baza acestor Condiții Generale de Garanție, aceasta este datorată.
- c. Belgrove Sp. z o.o. își declină în mod expres orice garanții implicite de vandabilitate și adecvare pentru un anumit scop.

Belgrove Sp. z o.o. își declină orice răspundere pentru daune incidentale și consecutive sau orice alte pierderi rezultate din utilizarea acestor piese, produse și/sau componente.

d. Declarația de garanție nu conferă niciun drept la compensații pentru daune consecutive de orice fel sau alte pretenții. Excluse din această limitare sunt prevederile legale obligatorii în baza cărora producătorul este răspunzător în afara acestei declarații voluntare de garanție. Pretențiile de garanție prevăzute de lege, în cazuri individuale în care acestea ar putea exista, sunt excluse.

6. Prescripție

Garanția oferită de Belgrove Sp. z o.o. durează doi ani și începe de la livrarea mărfurilor. Pretențiile de garanție trebuie afirmate imediat și nu mai târziu de 2 luni după cunoașterea unui defect. După expirarea acestei perioade, pretențiile de garanție sunt excluse.

Belgrove Sp. z o.o.
DBA: LeoVince - Sito - Sito Plus - SilverTail
ul. Puławska, 2B
Warszawa 02-566
Poland

info@leovince.com
<https://www.leovince.com>



Záruka

EN Warranty
BG Гаранция
ES Garantía
CS Záruka
DA Garanti
DE Garantie
ET Garantii
EL Εγγύηση

FR Garantie
GA Bharántas
HR Jamstvo
IT Garanzia
LV Garantija
LT Garantija
HU Garancia
MT Garanzija

NL Garantie
PL Gwarancja
PT Garantia
RO Garanție
SK Záruka
SL Garancija
FI Takuu
SV Garanti

VŠEOBECNÉ INFORMÁCIE

Vážený zákazník, ďakujeme, že ste sa rozhodli vstúpiť do sveta LeoVince. Produkt, ktorý ste si vybrali, bol vyrobený s maximálnou pozornosťou k detailom a s použitím len najkvalitnejších materiálov. Presnosť v konštrukčných detailoch je zaručená remeselníctvom v kombinácii s využitím pokročilých výrobných technológií, ktoré umožňujú neustálu kontrolu kvality. S informáciami obsiahnutými v tomto dokumente budete môcť overiť podmienky oficiálnej záruky LeoVince, ktorá je prítomná na každej položke. V prípade nákupu výfukového systému schváleného pre cestnú premávku nájdete v balení všetky homologačné špecifikácie vrátane certifikátu, užitočné v prípade sporu s úradmi. Na inštaláciu alebo nastavenie našich produktov sú potrebné špeciálne znalosti. Z tohto dôvodu by mali naše produkty montovať a uvádzať do prevádzky len špecializované spoločnosti v súlade s platnými právnymi predpismi.

VŠEOBECNÉ ZÁRUČNÉ PODMIENKY

1. Záruka

Belgrove Sp. z o.o. - ul. Puławska 2B, 02-566 Varšava - Poľsko, DIČ PL1080016712 poskytuje záruku na všetky nové diely v súlade s platnými predpismi, podľa podmienok uvedených v odseku 5 tejto záruky.

Všeobecné záručné podmienky platia len v rámci Európskej únie a v Spojených štátoch amerických.

Belgrove Sp. z o.o. zaručuje, že jeho výrobky sú bez chýb materiálu, spracovania a dizajnu. Nároky na následné škody vyplývajúce zo zodpovednosti za výrobok existujú len v súlade so zákonnými ustanoveniami. V rámci tejto záruky budú opravené chyby, ktoré boli zistené ako dôsledok chybných materiálov alebo výrobných/konštrukčných chýb. Záruka spočíva v oprave alebo výmene, v primeranej lehote, nepoužiteľných alebo neúčinných dielov v dôsledku preukázanej a uznannej výrobnnej chyby ex závod Belgrove Sp. z o.o.. Chybné diely vymenené v rámci záruky sa stávajú majetkom Belgrove Sp. z o.o.. V prípade, že Belgrove sp. z o.o. vyhlásil, že neobnoví zhodu tovaru, spotrebiteľ má právo odstúpiť od zmluvy a požadovať len vrátenie zaplatenej ceny. Spotrebiteľ však nemá právo odstupiť od zmluvy, ak je nedostatok zhody nepatrný.

Belgrove Sp. z o.o. si vyhradzuje právo vykonávať zmeny a vylepšenia na akejkoľvek časti bez povinnosti vykonať takúto zmenu na už predaných častiach. Kupujúci berie na vedomie, že akékoľvek spory voči Belgrove Sp. z o.o. patria do výlučnej právomoci súdneho orgánu Súdu vo Varšave - Poľsko.

2. Vylúčenie

Záruka poskytovaná spoločnosťou Belgrove Sp. z o.o. sa nevzťahuje na:

- diely používané na vozidlách zapojených do športových súťaží akéhokoľvek druhu;
- diely používané na vozidlách zapojených do prenájmu;
- diely podliehajúce opotrebeniu v dôsledku ich bežnej prevádzky (zvukotesniaci materiál, tesnenia a iné gumové časti);
- chyby vyplývajúce z oxidácie alebo pôsobenia atmosférických vplyvov alebo tepelného preťaženia;
- zmeny farby tlmiča a jeho komponentov;
- nesprávne použitie alebo zneužitie dielu - alebo vozidla - vlastníkom a/alebo prevádzkovateľom;
- neoprávnené úpravy alebo úpravy vykonané personálom, ktorý nezastupuje Belgrove Sp. z o.o.;
- akékoľvek poškodenie spôsobené odstránením zariadenia na tlmenie hluku (dB-Killer);
- nedodržanie montážnych pokynov.

3. Povinnosti kupujúceho

Na zachovanie platnosti všeobecných záručných podmienok je potrebné dodržať nasledovné:

- Mať daňový doklad (doklad) preukazujúci nákup dielu;
- Oznámiť Belgrove Sp. z o.o. akékoľvek chyby do 2 (dvoch) mesiacov po zistení takýchto chýb alebo po tom, čo mali byť zistené pri vynaložení bežnej starostlivosti.
- Správne nainštalovať a používať diel a vykonávať údržbu odborne s využitím služieb kvalifikovaného technika.

4. Obmedzenia záruky

Všeobecné záručné podmienky zanikajú v nasledujúcich prípadoch:

- Diely vykazujú chyby vyplývajúce z nehôd, zanedbania a preťaženia;
- Vozidlá, na ktorých sú tieto diely namontované, sa používajú nesprávnym spôsobom;
- Údržba vozidiel, na ktorých sú tieto diely namontované, sa nevykonáva spôsobom stanoveným v návode na obsluhu alebo ju vykonávajú nekvalifikovaní technici;
- V prípadoch uvedených v odseku č. 2 tejto záruky;
- Z nedbanlivosti kupujúceho pri dodržiavaní povinností uvedených v odseku č. 3 tejto záruky.

5. Zodpovednosť

- Belgrove Sp. z o.o. sa zrieka akejkoľvek zodpovednosti za nedostatočnú údržbu spôsobujúcu poškodenie tlmiča alebo puzdra tlmiča.
- Belgrove Sp. z o.o. je oslobodený od akejkoľvek zodpovednosti a povinnosti za akékoľvek nehody osôb alebo majetku, ktoré sa môžu vyskytnúť v dôsledku - alebo počas používania - dodaných výrobkov a z dôvodov alebo v závislosti od nich, vrátane akéhokoľvek testovania. Akékoľvek chyby alebo oneskorenia pri oprave neopravňujú kupujúceho na náhradu škody alebo predĺženie záruky. Všetky náklady na dopravu znáša Belgrove Sp. z o.o., keď sa stanoví, že podľa týchto Všeobecných záručných podmienok je to opravené.
- Belgrove Sp. z o.o. sa výslovne zrieka akýchkoľvek implicitných záruk predajnosti a vhodnosti na konkrétny účel. Belgrove Sp. z o.o. sa zrieka akejkoľvek zodpovednosti za náhodné a následné škody alebo akékoľvek iné straty vyplývajúce z použitia týchto dielov, výrobkov a/alebo komponentov.
- Záručné vyhlásenie nepriznáva žiadne právo na náhradu následných škôd akéhokoľvek druhu alebo iných nárokov. Z tohto obmedzenia sú vylúčené záväzné zákonné ustanovenia, podľa ktorých výrobca zodpovedá mimo tohto dobrovoľného

záručného vyhlásenia. Záručné nároky poskytované zákonom sú v jednotlivých prípadoch, kde by mali existovať, vylúčené.

6. Premlčanie

Záruka poskytovaná spoločnosťou Belgrove Sp. z o.o. trvá dva roky a začína plynúť od dodania tovaru. Záručné nároky sa musia uplatniť okamžite a najneskôr do 2 mesiacov po zistení chyby. Po uplynutí tejto lehoty sú záručné nároky vylúčené.

Belgrove Sp. z o.o.
DBA: LeoVince - Sito - Sito Plus - SilverTail
ul. Puławska, 2B
Warszawa 02-566
Poland

info@leovince.com
<https://www.leovince.com>



Garancija

EN Warranty
BG Гаранция
ES Garantía
CS Záruka
DA Garanti
DE Garantie
ET Garantii
EL Εγγύηση

FR Garantie
GA Bharántas
HR Jamstvo
IT Garanzia
LV Garantija
LT Garantija
HU Garancia
MT Garanzija

NL Garantie
PL Gwarancja
PT Garantia
RO Garanție
SK Záruka
SL Garancija
FI Takuu
SV Garanti

SPLOŠNE INFORMACIJE

Spoštovani kupec, zahvaljujemo se vam, da ste se odločili vstopiti v svet LeoVince. Izdelek, ki ste ga izbrali, je bil izdelan z največjo pozornostjo do podrobnosti in z uporabo samo najkakovostnejših materialov. Natančnost v konstrukcijskih podrobnostih je zagotovljena z obrtništvom v kombinaciji z uporabo naprednih proizvodnih tehnologij, ki omogočajo stalen nadzor kakovosti. Z informacijami v tem dokumentu boste lahko preverili pogoje uradne garancije LeoVince, ki je prisotna na vsakem izdelku. V primeru nakupa izpušnega sistema, ki je homologiran za cestno uporabo, boste v paketu našli vse homologacijske specifikacije, vključno s certifikatom, ki je koristen v primeru spora z oblastmi. Za namestitev ali nastavitev naših izdelkov je potrebno posebno znanje. Zato lahko naše izdelke sestavljajo in dajejo v uporabo samo specializirana podjetja v skladu z veljavnimi zakonskimi predpisi.

SPLOŠNI GARANCIJSKI POGOJI

1. Garancija

Belgrove Sp. z o.o. - ul. Puławska 2B, 02-566 Varšava - Poljska, DDV PL1080016712 jamči za vse nove dele v skladu z veljavnimi predpisi, kot je določeno v 5. odstavku te garancije.

Splošni garancijski pogoji veljajo samo v Evropski uniji in Združenih državah Amerike.

Belgrove Sp. z o.o. jamči, da so njegovi izdelki brez napak v materialu, izdelavi in dizajnu. Zahtevki za posledično škodo, ki izhajajo iz odgovornosti za izdelke, obstajajo samo v skladu z zakonskimi določbami. V okviru te garancije bodo napake, za katere se ugotovi, da so posledica pomanjkljivih materialov ali napak v proizvodnji/dizajnu, popravljene. Garancija obsega popravilo ali zamenjavo neuporabnih ali neučinkovitih delov v razumnem roku zaradi ugotovljene in priznane proizvodne napake iz tovarne Belgrove Sp. z o.o.. Okvarjeni deli, zamenjani v garanciji, postanejo last Belgrove Sp. z o.o..

V primeru, da Belgrove sp. z o.o. izjavi, da ne bo vzpostavil skladnosti blaga, ima potrošnik pravico odstopiti od pogodbe in zahtevati le vračilo plačane cene. Vendar potrošnik nima pravice odstopiti od pogodbe, če je neskladnost manjša.

Belgrove Sp. z o.o. si pridržuje pravico do sprememb in izboljšav katerega koli dela, brez obveznosti, da take spremembe izvede na že prodanih delih. Kupec priznava, da so za vse spore proti Belgrove Sp. z o.o. izključno pristojni sodni organi Sodišča v Varšavi - Poljska.

2. Izključitev

Garancija, ki jo ponuja Belgrove Sp. z o.o., ne velja:

- za dele, uporabljene na vozilih, ki sodelujejo v športnih tekmovanjih kakršne koli vrste;
- za dele, uporabljene na vozilih v najemniški službi;
- za dele, ki so podvrženi obrabi zaradi normalnega delovanja (zvočno izolacijski material, tesnila in drugi gumijasti deli);
- za napake, ki so posledica oksidacije ali atmosferskih vplivov ali toplotnih preobremenitev;
- za spremembe barve dušilca in njegovih komponent;
- za nepravilno uporabo ali zlorabo dela - ali vozila - s strani lastnika in/ali upravljavca;
- za nepooblaščen spremembe ali spremembe, ki jih je izvedlo osebje, ki ne predstavlja Belgrove Sp. z o.o.;
- za kakršno koli škodo, povzročeno z odstranitvijo naprave za dušenje hrupa (dB-Killer);
- za neupoštevanje navodil za namestitev.

3. Obveznosti kupca

Za ohranitev veljavnosti splošnih garancijskih pogojev je treba upoštevati naslednje:

- Imeti davčni dokument (račun), ki dokazuje nakup dela;
- Obvestiti Belgrove Sp. z o.o. o kakršnih koli napakah v 2 (dveh) mesecih po odkritju takih napak ali ko bi morale biti odkrite z običajno skrbnostjo.
- Pravilno namestiti in uporabljati del ter strokovno izvajati vzdrževanje s pomočjo usposobljenega tehnika.

4. Omejitve garancije

Splošni garancijski pogoji prenehajo veljati v naslednjih primerih:

- Deli kažejo napake, ki so posledica nesreč, malomarnosti in preobremenitev;
- Vozila, na katerih so nameščeni omenjeni deli, se uporabljajo na nepravilen način;
- Vzdrževanje vozil, na katerih so nameščeni omenjeni deli, se ne izvaja na način, določen v priročniku za lastnika, ali ga izvajajo neusposobljeni tehniki;
- V primerih, navedenih v 2. odstavku te garancije;
- Zaradi malomarnosti kupca pri upoštevanju obveznosti iz 3. odstavka te garancije.

5. Odgovornost

- Belgrove Sp. z o.o. zavrača vsako odgovornost zaradi pomanjkljivega vzdrževanja, ki povzroča škodo na dušilcu ali oblogi dušilca.
- Belgrove Sp. z o.o. je oproščen vsake odgovornosti in obveznosti za kakršne koli nesreče oseb ali premoženja, ki se lahko kljub temu zgodijo zaradi - ali med uporabo - dobavljenih izdelkov in zaradi vzrokov ali v odvisnosti od njih, vključno med kakršnim koli preizkušanjem. Kakršne koli napake ali zamude pri popravilu kupcu ne dajejo pravice do odškodnine ali podaljšanja garancije. Vse stroške pošiljanja nosi Belgrove Sp. z o.o., ko je ugotovljeno, da je po teh Splošnih garancijskih pogojih to upravičeno.
- Belgrove Sp. z o.o. izrecno zavrača kakršne koli implicitne garancije za prodajnost in primernost za določen namen. Belgrove Sp. z o.o. zavrača vsako odgovornost za naključno in posledično škodo ali kakršne koli druge izgube, ki izhajajo iz uporabe teh delov, izdelkov in/ali komponent.
- Garancijska izjava ne podeljuje nobene pravice do nadomestila za posledično škodo kakršne koli vrste ali druge zahtevke. Iz te omejitve so izvzete obvezne zakonske določbe, po katerih je proizvajalec odgovoren zunaj te prostovoljne garancijske

izjave. Garancijski zahtevki, ki jih zagotavlja zakon, so v posameznih primerih, kjer bi ti obstajali, izključeni.

6. Zastaranje

Garancija, ki jo ponuja Belgrove Sp. z o.o., traja dve leti in začne teči od dobave blaga. Garancijske zahtevke je treba uveljavljati takoj in najkasneje 2 meseca po seznanitvi z napako. Po izteku tega roka so garancijski zahtevki izključeni.

Belgrove Sp. z o.o.
DBA: LeoVince - Sito - Sito Plus - SilverTail
ul. Puławska, 2B
Warszawa 02-566
Poland

info@leovince.com
<https://www.leovince.com>



Takuu

EN Warranty
BG Гаранция
ES Garantía
CS Záruka
DA Garanti
DE Garantie
ET Garantii
EL Εγγύηση

FR Garantie
GA Bharántas
HR Jamstvo
IT Garanzia
LV Garantija
LT Garantija
HU Garancia
MT Garanzija

NL Garantie
PL Gwarancja
PT Garantia
RO Garanție
SK Záruka
SL Garancija
FI Takuu
SV Garanti

YLEISET TIEDOT

Hyvä asiakas, kiitos että valitsit LeoVince-maailman. Valitsemasi tuote on valmistettu äärimmällisellä huolellisuudella ja käyttäen vain korkealaatuisia materiaaleja. Rakenteiden yksityiskohtien tarkkuus on taattu käsityötaidon ja edistyneiden tuotantoteknologioiden yhdistelmällä, joka mahdollistaa jatkuvan laadunvalvonnan. Tässä asiakirjassa olevilla tiedoilla voit tarkistaa virallisen LeoVince-takuun ehdot, jotka ovat läsnä jokaisessa tuotteessa. Tieliikenteeseen hyväksytyyn pakoputki-järjestelmän oston yhteydessä löydät pakkauksesta kaikki tyyppihyväksyntätiedot, mukaan lukien todistuksen, joka on hyödyllinen viranomaisten kanssa mahdollisesti syntyvissä kiistatilanteissa. Tuotteidemme asentamiseen tai säätämiseen vaaditaan erityisosaamista. Tästä syystä tuotteemme saa asentaa ja ottaa käyttöön vain erikoisliikkeet voimassa olevien lakimääräysten mukaisesti.

YLEISET TAKUUEHDOT

1. Takuu

Belgrove Sp. z o.o. - ul. Puławska 2B, 02-566 Varsova - Puola, ALV PL1080016712 myöntää takuun kaikille uusille osille voimassa olevien määräysten mukaisesti tämän takuun kohdassa 5 mainituin ehdoin.

Yleiset takuuehdot ovat voimassa vain Euroopan unionissa ja Amerikan Yhdysvalloissa.

Belgrove Sp. z o.o. takaa, että sen tuotteet ovat virheettömiä materiaalin, työn ja suunnittelun osalta. Tuotevastuusta johtuvat välilliset vahingot korvataan vain lakisääteisten määräysten mukaisesti. Tämän takuun puitteissa viallisista materiaaleista tai valmistus-/suunnitteluvirheistä johtuvat viat korjataan. Takuu käsittää käyttökelvottomien tai tehottomien osien korjauksen tai vaihdon kohtuullisen ajan kuluessa todetun ja tunnistetun valmistusvirheen vuoksi ex Belgrove Sp. z o.o. -tehtaalta. Takuun alaiset vialliset osat siirtyvät Belgrove Sp. z o.o:n omistukseen.

Mikäli Belgrove sp. z o.o. on ilmoittanut, ettei se palauta tavarann vaatimustenmukaisuutta, kuluttajalla on oikeus purkaa sopimus ja vaatia ainoastaan maksetun hinnan palautusta. Kuluttajalla ei kuitenkaan ole oikeutta purkaa sopimusta, jos vaatimustenvastaisuus on vähäinen.

Belgrove Sp. z o.o. pidättää oikeuden tehdä muutoksia ja parannuksia mihin tahansa osaan ilman velvollisuutta tehdä tällaisia muutoksia jo myytyihin osiin. Ostaja hyväksyy, että kaikki Belgrove Sp. z o.o:ta vastaan nostetut riidat kuuluvat yksinomaan Varsovan tuomioistuimen - Puola - tuomiovaltaan.

2. Poissulkeminen

Belgrove Sp. z o.o:n tarjoama takuu ei koske:

- osia, joita käytetään minkäänlaisissa urheilukilpailuissa käytettävissä ajoneuvoissa;
- osia, joita käytetään vuokrauspalvelussa olevissa ajoneuvoissa;
- osia, jotka kuluvat normaalin käytön seurauksena (äänieristysmateriaali, tiivisteet ja muut kumiosat);
- hapettumisesta, ilmastollisista tekijöistä tai lämpöylikuormituksesta johtuvia vikoja;
- äänenvaimentimen ja sen osien värimuutoksia;
- osan - tai ajoneuvon - omistajan ja/tai käyttäjän väärinkäyttöä;
- luvattomia muutoksia tai muutoksia, jotka on tehnyt muu kuin Belgrove Sp. z o.o:n edustaja;
- melunvaimennuslaitteen (dB-Killer) poistamisesta aiheutuneita vahinkoja;
- asennusohjeiden noudattamatta jättämistä.

3. Ostajan velvollisuudet

Yleisten takuuehtojen voimassapitämiseksi on noudatettava seuraavia:

- Verodokumentti (kuitti), joka todistaa osan oston;
- Ilmoittaa Belgrove Sp. z o.o:lle mahdollisista vioista 2 (kahden) kuukauden kuluessa siitä, kun viat on havaittu tai olisi pitänyt havaita normaalilla huolellisuudella.
- Asentaa ja käyttää osaa asianmukaisesti ja suorittaa huolto ammattitaitoisesti käyttämällä ammattitaitoisen teknikon palveluja.

4. Takuun rajoitukset

Yleiset takuuehdot päättyvät seuraavissa tapauksissa:

- Osissa ilmenee onnettomuuksista, laiminlyönneistä ja ylikuormituksesta johtuvia vikoja;
- Ajoneuvoja, joihin kyseiset osat on asennettu, käytetään epäasianmukaisesti;
- Ajoneuvojen, joihin kyseiset osat on asennettu, huoltoa ei suoriteta omistajan käsikirjassa määritetyllä tavalla tai sen suorittaa ammattitaidoton tekniikko;
- Tämän takuun kohdassa 2 luetelluissa tapauksissa;
- Ostajan laiminlyödessä tämän takuun kohdassa 3 määritellyjä velvollisuuksia.

5. Vastuu

a. Belgrove Sp. z o.o. ei vastaa huollon puutteesta johtuvista vahingoista äänenvaimentimelle tai äänenvaimentimen holkille.

b. Belgrove Sp. z o.o. vapautuu kaikesta vastuusta ja velvoitteista henkilö- tai omaisuusvahingoista, joita voi kuitenkin sattua toimitettujen tuotteiden käytön aikana tai yhteydessä ja niiden syistä tai riippuvuudesta, mukaan lukien testauksen aikana. Mahdolliset viat tai korjausviiveet eivät oikeuta Ostajaa vahingonkorvauksiin tai takuun pidennykseen. Kaikki kuljetuskustannukset ovat Belgrove Sp. z o.o:n vastuulla, kun on todettu, että näiden Yleisten Takuuehtojen mukaisesti takuu on voimassa.

c. Belgrove Sp. z o.o. nimenomaisesti kiistää kaikki epäsuorat takuut kaupattavuudesta ja sopivuudesta tiettyyn tarkoitukseen. Belgrove Sp. z o.o. kiistää kaiken vastuun satunnaisista ja välillisistä vahingoista tai muista menetyksistä, jotka johtuvat näiden osien, tuotteiden ja/tai komponenttien käytöstä.

d. Takuulauseke ei anna oikeutta minkäänlaisten välillisten vahinkojen korvaamiseen tai muihin vaatimuksiin. Tästä rajoituksesta on poissuljettu pakolliset lakisääteiset määräykset, joiden mukaan valmistaja on vastuussa tämän vapaaehtoisen takuulausunnan ulkopuolella. Lain mukaiset takuuvaatimukset, yksittäisissä tapauksissa joissa niitä saattaa esiintyä, on poissuljettu.

6. Vanhentuminen

Belgrove Sp. z o.o:n tarjoama takuu kestää kaksi vuotta ja alkaa tavaran toimituksesta. Takuuvaatimukset on esitettävä välittömästi ja viimeistään 2 kuukauden kuluttua vian havaitsemisesta. Tämän määräajan umpeuduttua takuuvaatimukset ovat poissuljettuja.

Belgrove Sp. z o.o.
DBA: LeoVince - Sito - Sito Plus - SilverTail
ul. Puławska, 2B
Warszawa 02-566
Poland

info@leovince.com
<https://www.leovince.com>



Garanti

EN Warranty
BG Гаранция
ES Garantía
CS Záruka
DA Garanti
DE Garantie
ET Garantii
EL Εγγύηση

FR Garantie
GA Bharántas
HR Jamstvo
IT Garanzia
LV Garantija
LT Garantija
HU Garancia
MT Garanzija

NL Garantie
PL Gwarancja
PT Garantia
RO Garanție
SK Záruka
SL Garancija
FI Takuu
SV Garanti

ALLMÄN INFORMATION

Kära kund, tack för att du valt att träda in i LeoVinces värld. Produkten du har valt har tillverkats med största noggrannhet och endast med material av högsta kvalitet. Precision i konstruktionsdetaljer garanteras genom hantverk i kombination med användning av avancerad produktionsteknik, som möjliggör konstant kvalitetskontroll. Med informationen i detta dokument kan du verifiera villkoren för den officiella LeoVince-garantin som finns på varje artikel. Vid köp av ett gatlagligt avgassystem hittar du i förpackningen alla homologerings-specifikationer, inklusive certifikatet, som är användbart vid eventuell tvist med myndigheterna. Särskilda kunskaper krävs för att installera eller konfigurera våra produkter. Av denna anledning bör våra produkter endast monteras och tas i drift av specialiserade företag i enlighet med gällande lagstiftning.

ALLMÄNNA GARANTIVILLKOR

1. Garanti

Belgrove Sp. z o.o. - ul. Puławska 2B, 02-566 Warszawa - Polen, VAT PL1080016712 garanterar alla nya delar i enlighet med gällande bestämmelser, enligt villkoren i paragraf 5 i denna garanti.

De allmänna garantivillkoren gäller endast inom Europeiska unionen och i USA.

Belgrove Sp. z o.o. garanterar att dess produkter är fria från material-, tillverknings- och konstruktionsfel. Anspråk på följdskador som uppstår från produktansvar finns endast i enlighet med lagstadgade bestämmelser. Enligt denna garanti kommer defekter som beror på defekta material eller tillverknings-/konstruktionsfel att repareras. Garantin består av reparation eller utbyte, inom rimlig tid, av oanvändbara eller ineffektiva delar på grund av ett fastställt och erkänt tillverkningsfel från Belgrove Sp. z o.o:s fabrik. Defekta delar som byts ut under garantin blir Belgrove Sp. z o.o:s egendom.

Om Belgrove sp. z o.o. har förklarat att de inte kommer att återställa varornas överensstämmelse, har konsumenten rätt att häva avtalet och endast kräva återbetalning av det betalda priset. Konsumenten har dock inte rätt att häva avtalet om bristen på överensstämmelse är mindre.

Belgrove Sp. z o.o. förbehåller sig rätten att göra ändringar och förbättringar på alla delar, utan skyldighet att göra sådana ändringar på redan sålda delar. Köparen erkänner att alla tvister mot Belgrove Sp. z o.o. ska falla under den exklusiva jurisdiktionen för domstolen i Warszawa - Polen.

2. Undantag

Garantin som erbjuds av Belgrove Sp. z o.o. gäller inte:

- för delar som används på fordon som deltar i sporttävlingar av något slag;
- för delar som används på fordon i uthyrningsverksamhet;
- för delar som utsätts för slitage som ett resultat av normal drift (ljuddämpande packningsmaterial, tätningar och andra gummidelar);
- för defekter som uppstår på grund av oxidation eller påverkan av atmosfäriska ämnen eller termisk överbelastning;
- för färgförändringar på ljuddämparen och dess komponenter;
- för felaktig användning eller missbruk av delen - eller fordonet - av ägaren och/eller operatören;
- för otillåtna modifieringar eller modifieringar utförda av personal som inte representerar Belgrove Sp. z o.o.;
- för skador orsakade av borttagning av ljuddämpningsanordningen (dB-Killer);
- för underlåtenhet att följa installationsanvisningarna.

3. Köparens skyldigheter

För att de allmänna garantivillkoren ska förbli giltiga måste följande observeras:

- Ha skattedokumentet (kvitto) som bevisar köpet av delen;
- Meddela Belgrove Sp. z o.o. om eventuella defekter inom 2 (två) månader efter att sådana defekter upptäckts eller borde ha upptäckts med normal aktsamhet.
- Installera och använda delen korrekt och utföra underhåll på ett fackmannamässigt sätt genom att anlita tjänster från en kvalificerad tekniker.

4. Garantibegränsningar

De allmänna garantivillkoren upphör i följande fall:

- Delarna uppvisar defekter som följd av olyckor, försummelse och överbelastning;
- Fordonen som dessa delar är installerade på används på ett felaktigt sätt;
- Underhållet av fordonen som dessa delar är installerade på utförs inte på det sätt som anges i ägarhandboken eller utförs av okvalificerade tekniker;
- I de fall som anges i paragraf #2 i denna garanti;
- Genom köparens försummelse att följa skyldigheterna som anges i paragraf #3 i denna garanti.

5. Ansvar

a. Belgrove Sp. z o.o. fransäger sig allt ansvar på grund av bristande underhåll som orsakar skada på ljuddämparen eller ljuddämparhylsan.

b. Belgrove Sp. z o.o. ska vara befriat från allt ansvar och skyldighet för eventuella olyckor som drabbar personer eller egendom som ändå kan inträffa på grund av - eller under användning av - de levererade produkterna och på grund av orsaker eller beroende därav, inklusive under eventuell testning. Eventuella defekter eller förseningar i reparationen ska inte berättiga köparen till ersättning för skador eller förlängning av garantin. Alla fraktkostnader ska bäras av Belgrove Sp. z o.o., när det fastställs att enligt dessa allmänna garantivillkor är densamma skyldig.

c. Belgrove Sp. z o.o. fransäger sig uttryckligen alla underförstådda garantier om säljbarhet och lämplighet för ett särskilt ändamål. Belgrove Sp. z o.o. fransäger sig allt ansvar för oförutsedda skador och följdskador, eller andra förluster som följer av användningen av dessa delar, produkter och/eller komponenter.

d. Garantiuttalandet ger ingen rätt till ersättning för följdskador av något slag eller andra anspråk. Undantagna från denna begränsning är obligatoriska lagstadgade bestämmelser enligt vilka tillverkaren är ansvarig utanför denna frivilliga garantiförklaring. Garantianspråk som tillhandahålls enligt lag, i enskilda fall där dessa skulle existera, är undantagna.

6. Preskription

Garantin som erbjuds av Belgrove Sp. z o.o. varar i två år och börjar från leveransen av varorna. Garantianspråk måste göras gällande omedelbart och senast 2 månader efter kännedom om en defekt. Efter utgången av denna period är garantianspråk uteslutna.

Belgrove Sp. z o.o.
DBA: LeoVince - Sito - Sito Plus - SilverTail
ul. Puławska, 2B
Warszawa 02-566
Poland

info@leovince.com
<https://www.leovince.com>